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FAISALABAD – KHANEWAL MOTORWAY PROJECT (M4) 
2

nd
Internal Monitoring Report for the Implementation of LARP & CAP of  

National Motorway M-4 Gojra–Shorkot Section Project 
(58+100 – 120+268 = 62 km)  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

1. With financial assistance by ADB NHA is implementing National Motorway M-4 
Gojra-Shorkot Section project. It starts at M-4 chainage 58+100 (end point of M-4 
Faisalabad-Gojra Section at Gojra-Jhang road) and after crossing through various rural 
settlements, ends at chainage 120+268 km (near Shorkot city).The project works include 
construction of four lane dual carriage way with three (3) interchanges located at 
Chainage 80+000 km (Toba Tek Singh-Jhang Road), Chainage 94+000 Km (Toba Tek 
Singh- Waryamwala Road) and 120+000 km(Shorkot Cantt-Shorkot City Road).For 
award and execution of civil works the project road is divided into two parts i.e. Section A 
(Km 58+100 to 89+000) and Section B (Km 89+000 to 120+268). The project is located 
in the jurisdiction of two districts named Toba Tek Singh and Jhang. The location map of 
the proposed section is given in Figure 1. 

2. The entire alignment of the project crosses through green fields and 100 meter 
ROW for 62 Km long carriageway and 40 meter ROW for interchanges loop 
carriageways at three locations has been acquired to execute the project civil works. The 
ROW land was acquired following the provisions of Land Acquisition Act 1984 and ADB’s 
Safeguards Policy Principals as outlined in the SPS 2009. A Land Acquisition and 
Resettlement Plan including a Corrective Action Plan was prepared to ensure that the 
land acquisition and resettlement actions are consistent with ADB’s safeguard 
requirements and the compensation for acquired assets is paid on full replacement cost 
basis. NHA endorsed LARP including CAP was cleared by ADB in July 2015 and its 
implementation and monitoring was started subsequently. The LARP for entire section 
was completed as a whole and overall implementation status is discussed accordingly in 
subsequent sections providing brief on the project LAR impacts, LARP implementation 
progress achieved, issues encountered and the recommended actions for facilitating 
execution of the project in a manner consistent with the SPS requirements. 

 
Figure 1: Location Map of M-4 (Section-II) 
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1.2 Objectives of the IMR 

3. The approved LARP require monitoring of LARP implementation progress and 
submit quarterly internal monitoring reports for NHA and ADB review. Accordingly this 
quarterly internal monitoring report for a period from December 2015 to February 2016 is 
prepared. The objective of this internal monitoring report is to assess compensation 
payment progress achieved, document reasons for delayed payments and actions 
implemented to resolve problems faced; provide to date implementation status of land 
acquisition & resettlement plan (LARP) and corrective action plan (CAP)and status of 
compliance with the ADB social safeguard requirements for involuntary resettlement; and 
recommend actions for NHA or ADB consideration.  

4. This IMR provides details of the following aspects: 

 
i) project LAR impacts and LARP implementation progress achieved covering  

delivery of compensation against acquired assets and allowances under  
LARP provisions; 

ii) reasons for pending/ongoing payments, and specific measures 
implemented for information dissemination and delivery of compensation to 
unpaid; 

iii) institutional arrangement for LARP implementation; 
iv) Grievance redress mechanism in place and progress on grievances 

received and redressed and 
v) Recommended actions for NHA and ADB’s consideration.  
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2. LAR IMPLEMENTATION STATUS 

2.1 Project Impact as per LARP 

5. Impact on 1214.46 acres (491.1 ha) agriculture/barren/residential land, 22 
residential structures (houses), 48 cattle yards/ farm yard, 2 brick kilns, 4 poultry farms, 1 
mosque, 43 tubewells, 68 hand pumps, 7 miscellaneous structures, and 27,302 fruit 
trees and timber/ wood trees has been recorded, which will involve relocation of a large 
number of infrastructure assets resulting in social disruption and delayed project 
implementation.The project impacts as per approved LARP are discussed in the given 
below: 

2.1.1 Number of DHs 

6. The number of displaced households (DHs) is 3,674 for land compensation, 450 for 
crop compensation, 162 for affected structures and 513 for trees compensation. Total 
3,587 DHs are entitled for resettlement allowance, 21livelihood allowance, 63 transport 
allowance, 43 business allowance, 22 vulnerability allowance, 6 employment allowance, 
27 electricity allowance, 25 house rent (allowance) and 1,447 differential for replacement 
cost. 

2.1.2 Land Acquisition 

7. In accordance with the approved LARP, total1214.46 acres (491.1 ha) private land 
need to be acquired which is owned by 3674 DHs. This acreage of land belongs to 33 
villages located in the jurisdiction 2 districts named as Toba Tek Singh and Jhang in 
Punjab province.A break-up of land needed for the project by districts is presented in 
Table 2.1 as below.   

Table2.1: Land Acquisition by District and Number of DHs 

 
District 

Land to be acquired 
(Acres) 

No. of DHs 

A District TT Singh   

i) Land Acquired for ROW 679.43 1,984 

ii) Land Acquired for Interchanges ROW 44.09 131 

B District Jhang   

i) Land Acquired for ROW 477.19 1,521 

ii) Land Acquired for Interchanges ROW 13.75 38 

Total 1214.46 
(491.1 ha) 

3,674 

2.1.3 Structures and Farm Assets 

8. As per LARP (2015), there are total of195affected structures, out of which 22are 
residential structures (houses), 48 cattle yards/ farm yard, 2 brick kilns and 4 poultry 
farms, 1 mosque and 7 miscellaneous structures. 

9. There are 43 tubewells and 68 hand pumps need to be relocated.  

2.1.4 Affected Crops 

10. As a result of land acquisition, the crops grown on 793 acres will be affected as 
reflected in table below (Table 2.2). 
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2.1.5 Affected Trees 

11. As a result of land acquisition, 27,302 fruit trees and timber/ wood trees will need to 
be cut down as given in Table 2.2. 

Table 2.2: Summary of Project Impacts other than Land 

Sr. 
No. 

Type of Impact 
(As per LARP June 2015) 

 

Unit Quantity No of DHs 

1 Structures    

 Houses No. 22 22 

 Mosque No. 1 - 

 Brick Kilns No. 2 2 

 Poultry Farm No. 4 4 

 Farm Yard/ Cattle Yard No. 48 48 

 Miscellaneous No. 7 7 

2 Farm Assets    

 Tubewell No. 43 43 

 Hand Pump No. 68 68 

     

3 Trees    

 Fruit Trees/ Non-Fruit/ Firewoood No. 27302 513 

     

4 Crops  Acres 793.09 446 

5 Vulnerable APs/ DPs No. - 29 

2.2 LARP implementation as of 1st Monitoring Report (November 2015): 

12. The LARP implementation progress as reported in 1st internal monitoring report in 
November 2015 reflected following unpaid DHs for acquired assets (land, structures, 
tress and crops): 

• 1146 Displaced Household entitled for land compensation amounting to 

Rs.47.703 million; 

• 43 DHs entitled to compensation amount Rs. 1.800 million for crops loss and 329 

DHs entitled for additional crop compensation amounting Rs. 15.605 million. 

• 14 DHs entitled to compensation amount Rs.0.630 million against structure loss.  

• 31 DHs entitled to compensation amount Rs. 2.766 million for tree losses. 

• Payment of allowances Rs. 29.838 for rehabilitation/ livelihood restoration of 

2786 entitled DHs1
 

2.3 LARP Implementation progress achieved till February 2016 

13. During reporting period compensation amount Rs 12.675 million rupees is paid to 
the respective DHs against their acquired assets including land, structures, crops and 
trees. The compensation amount delivered against the resettlement allowances and land 
price differential include Rs. 11.528 million. The overall compensation payment progress 
is discussed in preceding paras and the payments made during reporting period against 
each category are summarized as under: 

• Compensation amount Rs.5.185 million paid to 190 DHs for land; 

                                                 
1
Unpaid DHs entitled for rehabilitation and livelihood restoration include: Resettlemet Allowance (1466 

DHs), Livelihood Allowance (6 DHs), Transport Allowance (15 DHs), Business Allowance (12 DHs), 

Vulnearble Allowance (9 DHs), employment loss (6 DHs), elctricty (16 DHs), house rent (9 DHs) and Land 

cost defferintail (1247 DHs). 
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• Compensation amount Rs. 0.618 paid to 24 DHs for crop losses and 127 DHs are 

paid for additional crop compensation amounting Rs. 6.135 million. 

• Compensation amount Rs.0.392 million paid to 9 DHs are against structure loss;   

• Compensation amount Rs. 0.345 million paid to 18 DHs for tree losses; and  

• Compensation amount Rs. 11.528 million for rehabilitation and livelihood 

resettlement allowances2 paid to 560 DHs.   

2.3.1 Payment of Land Compensation 

14.  The IMR results show that total amount of compensation assessed for the 
acquisition of 1,214.46 acres of private land is Rs. 647.925 million to be paid to 3,674 
DHs. Out of which, the payment of Rs. 605.407 million (93.4%) have been paid to 2,718 
DHs (74.0%) for 1,184.96 acres (97.6%), while the balance amount Rs. 42.518 million 
(6.6%)is to be paid to 956 DHs (26%) for 29.5 acres (2.4%) of land which is still is under 
process. 

2.3.2 Payment of Structures 

15. The total amount of compensation for affected structures and other farm assets 
(tubewells & hand pumps) assessed was Rs. 31.935 million to be paid to 162 DHs. Out 
of which, the payment of Rs. 31.697 million (99.3%) have been paid to 157 DHs (97.0%). 
The remaining5 DHs (3.0%) are yet to be paid an amount of Rs. 0.238 million (0.7%).  

2.3.3 Payment of Trees 

16. In case of fruit and timber/ wood trees, payments of Rs. 73.683 million had to be 
paid. As of 29-Feb-2016, the payment of Rs. 71.262 million (96.7%) has been made to 
500DHs (97.5%). The payment of Rs. 2.421 million (3.3%) is yet to be paid to 13DHs 
(2.5%).  

2.3.4 Payment of Crop Compensation 

17. In case of crop compensation, 450DH had to be paid an amount of Rs.56.814 
million. To date 431DHs (95.8%) have been paid an amount of Rs. 55.632 million 
(97.9%). The remaining 19DH (4.2%) are yet to be paid an amount of Rs. 1.183million 
(2.1%).  

18. In addition, one additional crop compensation is also being made. In this context,  
450 DH3 had to be paid an amount of Rs. 19.974 million. To date 248 DHs (55.1%) have 
been paid an amount of Rs. 10.504 million (52.6%). The remaining 202 DH (44.9%) are 
yet to be paid an amount of Rs. 9.470 million (47.4%). 

2.3.5 Payment of Allowances 

19. The payment of various allowances including resettlement/ rehabilitation, livelihood, 
transportation, business, vulnerability, employment, replace cost differentials, electricity 
and house rent are to be paid to total 5041 DHs4.To date payment of allowances has 
been made to 2,814 DHs2. The leftover payment to entitled DHs is under process.   

                                                 
2 DHs paid for entitled rehabilitation and livelihood restoration include: Resettlemet Allowance (288 DHs), 

Transport Allowance (1 DHs, elctricty (1 DHs), house rent (3 DHs) and Land cost defferintail (267 DHs). 

 
3
DHs already includedas land owners. 

4
 5041 DHs included the DHs having multiple allowances, i.e. entitled for more than 1 allowance.  



Faisalabad –Khanewal (M-4) Project (Section-II)                                                                  Internal Monitoring Report No. 2 
 

 
 6 

20. The compensation payment status as described in above paragraphs is 
summarized for each impact in table 2.3 below. The village wise compensation payment 
status for acquired assets and entitled R&R allowances is given as Annexes 1, 2, 3, 4 
and 5 for land, structures, trees, crops and allowances respectively. 

2.4. Achieved Progress Shown in Linear Plan 

21. Following LARP implementation progress achieved as discussed above, the 
Project road section showing sections with compensation paid and those where 
compensation payment is ongoing/pending due to reasons beyond NHA’s control was 
updated according to the civil works contract packages i.e. Package A (Km 58+100 to 
Km 89+000, and Package B (Km 89+000 to Km120+268) of M-4 Gojra-Shorkot Project.  
The linear plan showing achieved progress for each contract package section is 
discussed below:   
 
M-4 Gojra-Shorkot Project Contract Package A 

22. Total length of Project road Section under Contract Package-A is 30.900 km. The 
LARP implementation progress achieved as of February 2016 reflect that applicable 
payments to the DPs have been paid in different subsections totaling about 30.25 kames 
and the said section is free for commencement of civil works. However, in 0.650 Km the 
land compensation is delayed due to different reasons and PIU with assistance from 
SSMC team mobilized on M-4 is making efforts to locate the DHs and deliver their 
entitled compensation. As per LAR conditions the construction activities will be limited to 
the specified reaches as identified in the part A of the table given in linear plan annexed 
A, while in other reaches as identified part B of said table a total of 0.650 km will remain 
on hold until these payments are fully made and are validated by the external monitor. 

M-4 Gojra-Shorkot Project Contract Package B  

23. Total length of Project road Section under Contract Package-B is 31.268 km. All 
types of payments payable to the DPs as per LARP have been completed in different 
subsections totaling about 29.508 kms. As per LAR conditions the construction activities 
could commence in the specified reaches as identified in the part A of the table included 
in linear Plan Annex-A while reaches totaling 1.760 km as identified part B of said table 
construction  could remain on hold until these payments are fully made and are validated 
by the external monitor. 

24. Having said above facts, it is clarified that the payments in remaining 0.650 Km in 
contract package A and 1.76 Km in Contract Package B are progressing very slow due 
to the reasons beyond NHA’s control, including but not limited to, land ownership 
disputes, inheritance and compensation apportionment cases or meager compensation 
amounts and DPs not showing up to collect such meager compensations. In subsequent 
section-3 the reasons for nonpayment and NHA’s efforts to deliver compensation are 
discussed in detail.  
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Table 2.3: Status of Implementation of LARP 

Type of Payment Payable  Total  Progress till 12
th

November 2015 Progress (Nov 2015 to 29
th

Feb 2016) Total (as of 29
th

 Feb, 2016) 

Payment DHs Paid Unpaid Paid Unpaid Paid Unpaid Paid Unpaid Paid Unpaid Paid Unpaid 

    Amount Amount DHs DHs Amount Amount DHs DHs Amount Amount DHs DHs 

(Rs. M) (No.) (Rs. M.) (Rs. M.) (No.) (No.) (Rs. M.) (Rs. M.) (No.) (No.) (Rs. M.) (Rs. M.) (No.) (No.) 

i) Land Compensation 647.925 3674 600.222 47.703 2,528 1,146 5.185 42.518 190 956 605.407 42.518 2,718 956 

ii) Crop Compensation 56.814 450 55.014 1.800 407 43 0.618 1.182 24 19 55.632 1.183 431 19 

iii) Additional Crop 
Compensation 

19.974 450 4.369 15.605 121 329 6.135 9.47 127 202 10.504 9.470 248 202 

iv) Affected Structures 31.935 162 31.305 0.630 148 14 0.392 0.238 9 5 31.697 0.238 157 5 

v) Affected Trees 73.683 513 70.917 2.766 482 31 0.345 2.421 18 13 71.262 2.421 500 13 

Allowances – rehabilitation/ livelihood 
restoration 

                

i) Resettlement 
Allowance 

77.506 3587 63.972 12.630 2,121 1,466 6.779 6.755 288 1,178 70.751 6.755 2,409 1,178 

ii) Livelihood Allowance 0.824 21 0.596 0.228 15 6                
-   

0.228 -1 7 0.590 0.235 14 7 

iii) Transport Allowance 0.830 63 0.586 0.244 48 15 0.008 0.236 1 14 0.594 0.236 49 14 

iv) Business Allowance 2.073 43 1.518 0.396 31 12                
-   

0.555                
-   

12 1.518 0.555 31 12 

v) Vulnerable Allowance 0.872 22 0.594 0.277 13 9                
-   

0.278                
-   

9 0.594 0.277 13 9 

vi) Employment losses 
allowance 

0.238 6 - 0.238 - 6                
-   

0.238                
-   

6 - 0.238 - 6 

vii) Replacement Cost 14.786 1,247 - 14.786 - 1,247 4.301 10.485 267 980 4.301 10.485 267 980 

viii) Electricity 1.080 27 0.440 0.640 11 16 0.04 0.6 1 15 0.480 0.600 12 15 

ix) House rent 0.952 25 0.552 0.399 16 9 0.4 - 3 6 0.952 0.289 19 6 
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3 Reasons for On-going or Pending Payments with Way forward 

3.1  Reasons for On-going or Pending Payments 

25. Payment process for compensation against entitled rehabilitation and livelihood 
restoration allowances was started after approval of LARP which is in progress and on-
going. In case of land compensation, 956 DHs (26%)are yet to be paid for acquired land 
measuring 29.5 acres (2.4% of acquired land).Although NHA is exhausting good faith 
efforts to ensure delivery of compensation to all unpaid APs against remaining 2.4% land 
acquired for ROW, but the payments are being delayed due to different reasons beyond 
NHA’s control. The main reasons contributing towards the delay in payments are as 
below: 

• Transfer Record of Rights: 142 land owners passed away but so far, the land 
has not been transferred to their inheritors. 

• There are 243 DHs might have gone some other place/ not traceable 

• 65 DHs are out of country. 

• 313 DHs have meager amount of their entitlement share; 

• 89 Land Owners/ DPs have title disputes pending before revenue authorities/ 
Courts. The court’s decision is awaited and the PIU will follow the court 
decision; 

• 104 DHs are deficient in requisite documentation including lack of CNIC, bank 
account, underage DPs. 

Details of reasons are given in Table 2.4 as below. 

Table2.4: Reasons for Delay in Payment of Land Compensation 

Reasons for delay in payments Total unpaid DPs 

1. Inheritance cases 142 

2. Out of village 243 

3. DPs out of country (abroad) 65 

4. Meager amounts
5
 313 

5. Mortgage cases - 

6. Court cases(e.g. internal ownership disputed & compensation 
enhancement)  

89 

7. Others with requisite documentation issues including CNIC, bank 
accounts etc 

104 

Total 956 

3.2  NHA’s efforts and actions taken to Address Pending Payments 

26. For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team retained a close 
liaison with the affected people during the reporting period. Site visits for compensation 
delivery, consultative and information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs follow-
up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land staff. In this regard a comprehensive 
field visit plan was implemented and the LAC and his team repeatedly visited the 
affected villages (LAC’s visit schedule for months of November, December 2015 and 
January 2016 is added as annex 6) to process compensation claims and deliver 
compensation to affected parsons at their door steps.  

                                                 
5
Break up of 313 DPs of meager amount is as, 70 Inheritance cases,  209 Out of village, 17 DPs out of 

country (abroad), 14 Court cases(e.g. internal ownership disputed & compensation enhancement),3 Others. 
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27. During scheduled visits, meetings were held with available affected persons and 
their relatives in presence of village DPCs and headman; written notices were delivered 
to available APs by LAC/land staff and DPs were motivated to submit their claims in all 
affected villages; and the list of unpaid DPs was disclosed to the village headmen, DPC 
members and local community to seek assistance for locating and informing unpaid DPs 
for receipt of their compensation.(See sample visit report in Annex7).In the notices, DPs 
were informed to receive their compensation for acquired assets (land, structure, 
houses, trees and crops) and allowances etc (Annex8 exhibits sample notice). During 
consultative process, LAC and NHA land staff clarified the DPs that the compensation is 
deposited in treasury and can be collected after submission of claims and if not claimed 
in timely manner, the compensation could be deposited in the court under section 31 of 
LAA 1894 and no excuses will be accepted. Deposit of funds in treasury is presented in 
Annex-9. 

28. Since mobilization of SSMC, its team developed a rapport with the LARU team in 
PIU, DPCs in each village and affected persons. During reporting period total 20 
consultations were made by the male and female social mobilizers, wherein 189 DPs/ 
members of DPCs as well as local community participated. During such consultations 
with DPs and DPCs, the information disclosed include project LAR impacts, 
compensation eligibility and entitlements as per LARP provisions,  submission of 
compensation claim for acquired assets (land, crops, trees and structures etc) and other 
compensation entitlements  under LARP provisions  including resettlement, income/ 
livelihood restoration allowances and land price gap differential etc. List of 20 Nos. 
consultations and participants belonging to the category of DPs/ members of DPCs and 
representative of local community is given in Annex 10. 

29. Besides delivery of notices, consultative meetings with the DPs in each village, for 
information disclosure, the following additional activities were also undertaken to inform 
unpaid DPs to come-up and collect compensation: 

• Information bearing banners/Panaflexs were installed at conspicuous places like 
mosque and school walls near entrance gates and in markets/streets. During 
installation process, the SSMC team informed the DPs and local people about 
objective and information contained on panaflex. The activity was photographed 
which is presented as pictorial presentation at the end of the report. 

• Advertisement of Unpaid DPs in Local Newspaper: After exhausting all good 
efforts to approach unpaid APs at village and project level, NHA as a last resort, 
published the name of unpaid cases (DPs) of each village in local newspaper (the 
Daily Dunya) to expand the canvas of its awareness campaign country wide and 
ensure the leftover over payment could be made to all DPs if they approach NHA. 
A copy of the advertisement is given in  
Annex 11.  

3.3 Efforts Exhausted by NHA with Way Forward. 

30. The Matrix below provide a summary on efforts exhausted for each unpaid land 
category and proposed actions with responsibility as way forward to ensure 
compensation is delivered to all identified unpaid DP as and when their issues are 
resolved: 
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31. Proposed Action Plan for the implementation of LARP 
Impact  Category of Un-paid 

Cases 
NHA’s Effort  Responsibility/ Action to address pending 

payments 
A) Land Compensation 142 DPs- Transfer Record 

of Rights(land owners 
passed away) 

→ Meetings were held with available affected persons and their 
relatives in presence of village DPCs and headman;  

→ written notices were delivered to available APs by LAC/land 
staff and DPs were motivated to submit their claims in all 
affected villages; 

→ NHA has informed to all un-paid DPs through a local 
newspaper (“Dunya”) to submit claims and collect entitled 
compensation. 

→ Information bearing banners/Panaflex were posted at 
conspicuous places like mosque and school walls near 
entrance gates and in markets/ streets 

→ NHA confirmed that the land compensation is already 
deposited in the treasury. 
 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- The available decedents of the DH living in village will 
be approached through social mobilizers; 

- DHs will be assisted to approach land revenue 
authorities and get inheritance mutations recorded;  

- a close liaison will be maintained with local land 
revenue people for early mutation in record, and DHs 
will be mobilized for  submission of compensation 
claims with requisite support documents and delivery 
of compensation accordingly 

 

 243 DHs might have gone 
some other place(out of 
village) 
 

→ For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team 
retained a close liaison with the affected people during the 
reporting period 

→ Sites visits for compensation delivery, consultative and 
information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs 
follow-up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land 
staff. 

→ NHA deposited funds in District Treasury and DPs with their 
whereabouts unknown informed through local press media 
(the daily’Dunya) newspapers to come and receive their 
entitled compensation. 

→ Information bearing banners/ Panaflex were posted at 
conspicuous places like mosque and school walls near 
entrance gates and in markets/ streets 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- The village notables and the DPCs will be coordinated 
continuously to identify the where about of the DHs 
living in other cities in Pakistan 

- ; efforts will be made to approach the DHs at their 
current places; and  

- DHs will be mobilized to collect compensation through 
telephonic contacts andby delivering notices through 
post and any other plausible mean. 

 

 65 DPs out of country 
(abroad) 
 

→ For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team 
retained a close liaison with the affected people during the 
reporting period. 

→ Sites visits for compensation delivery, consultative and 
information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs 
follow-up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land 
staff. 

→ NHA deposited funds in District Treasury and DPs with their 
where about unknown informed through local press media 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- The village notables and the DPCs will be coordinated 
continuously to identify the where about of the DHs 
living in other cities in Pakistan 

- ; efforts will be made to approach the DHs at their 
current places; and  
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Impact  Category of Un-paid 
Cases 

NHA’s Effort  Responsibility/ Action to address pending 
payments 

(the daily’ Dunya) newspapers to come and receive their 
entitled compensation. 

→ Information bearing banners/ Panaflex were posted at 
conspicuous places like mosque and school walls near 
entrance gates and in markets/ streets 

- DHs will be mobilized to collect compensation through 
telephonic contacts andby delivering notices through 
post and any other plausible mean. 

 

 313 – Meager amount of 
compensation 

 

→ For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team 
retained a close liaison with the affected people during the 
reporting period; 

→ Sites visits for compensation delivery, consultative and 
information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs 
follow-up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land 
staff; 

→ Meetings were held with available affected persons and their 
relatives in presence of village DPCs and headman; and 
written notices were delivered to available APs by LAC/land 
staff and DPs were motivated to submit their claims in all 
affected villages; 

→ NHA has informed to all un-paid DPs through a local 
newspaper (“Dunya”) to submit claims and collect entitled 
compensation and information bearing banners/ Panaflex 
were posted at conspicuous places like mosque and school 
walls near entrance gates and in markets/ streets etc. 

→ The land compensation is already deposited in the treasury. 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- Close liaison will be maintained with DHs to motivate 
them for submitting of claims with requisite support 
documents;  

- opportunities to open joint bank accounts will be 
explored;  

- the efforts will be continued to support DHs in opening 
of bank accounts, submission of claims and deliver 
their compensation 

 

 89- Court cases – price 
enhancement/ Ownership/ 
Title Issues 

→ For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team 
retained a close liaison with the affected people during the 
reporting period 

→ Sites visits for compensation delivery, consultative and 
information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs 
follow-up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land 
staff. 

→ NHA maintained a close liaison between the DPs and the 
local revenue authorities to ensure timely disbursement of 
compensation as court decides. 

→ The compensation cost is already deposited in the treasury. 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- Follow-up activities will be continued to approach the 
DHs to sensitize them for expeditious resolution of 
issues through courts and payment of compensation 

- NHA to maintain a close liaison between DP and local 
revenue authorities to ensure the timely payment of 
compensation as court decides. 

 

 104 DPs are deficient in 
requisite documentation 
including lack of CNIC, 
bank account and 

→ Compensation cost  is already deposited in the district 
treasury. 

→ For delivery of pending compensation, the LAC and his team 
retained a close liaison with the affected people during the 

PIU (LAC, NHA), SSMC &Local revenue authority 

- Close liaison will be maintained with DHs to motivate 
them for submitting of claims with requisite support 
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Impact  Category of Un-paid 
Cases 

NHA’s Effort  Responsibility/ Action to address pending 
payments 

underage  reporting period 

→ Sites visits for compensation delivery, consultative and 
information dissemination sessions/ meetings and DPs 
follow-up has been carried out by the LAC and NHA Land 
staff. 

→ Meetings were held with available affected persons and their 
relatives in presence of village DPCs and headman; and 
written notices were delivered to available APs by LAC/land 
staff and DPs were motivated to submit their claims in all 
affected villages. 

documents;  

- opportunities to open joint bank accounts will be 
explored; 

-  the efforts will be continued to support DHs in 
opening of bank accounts, submission of claims and 
deliver their compensation 

- LAC (PIU) will help the DPs  to expedite the requisite 
documentation 
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4 Institutional Arrangements for LARP Implementation and monitoring. 

 

4.1 Establishment of PIU with LARU 

32. NHA has established a Project Implementation Unit (PIU) at Faisalabad under the 
overall supervision of General Manager (M-4). The PIU is being supported by two Project 
Directors covering Package A6 by one Project Director, while the second Project Director 
is looking after the implementation of Package B7  of Section  II (Gojra – Shorkot). For 
Safeguards management, a Land Acquisition and Resettlement Unit headed by Director 
Land is in place in PIU M-4. The LARU team includes Director (L&S), Deputy Director 
(L&S), Assistant Directors (L&S), and Land Acquisition Collector (LAC) along with 
supporting staff including Land Acquisition Officer and Patwaries. Besides, the SSMC 
team including professional as resettlement specialist, grievances, LAR database 
management and M&E specialists with social mobilizers team is mobilized. In addition to 
formal institutional set-up for LARP implementation, village level DPCs are notified and 
made operational for keeping a close lesion with DPs to raise awareness and information 
dissemination about LARP implementation and compensation delivery process, provide 
them a forum and facilitate DPs to raise their concerns and get their issues resolved. 

4.2 Mobilization of Social Safeguards Management Consultant (SSMC) 

33. Upon approval of Addendum 1 for consultancy services for Social Safeguard 
Management at M-4 (Faisalabad – Khanewal 184 km Project) by the Executive Board of 
NHA, the Member (Central Zone), Lahore issued the commencement letter on 1 
February, 2016. Accordingly, M/s International Development Consultants (IDC) has 
mobilized the Social Safeguard Management Consultant (SSMC) team with effect from 
15 February, 2016 to Assist PIU LARU at M-4 and EALS in NHA Headquarter during 
LARP implementation and monitoring for M-4 Project. As per approved Addendum No. 
1,SSMC  team mobilized at PIU M-4 include total 7 key staff members (i.e. 1 RS, 4 SMs, 
1 MIS & 1 M&E) and 2 non-key staff. The SSMC team is fully functional and assisting the 
LARU and PIU of M-4  in LARP implementation and monitoring process, while the SSMC 
team in EALS is facilitating NHA in review of LARP implementation progress and taking 
remedial measures on issues encountered at field level.  

34. Since its mobilization, the SSMC team deputed for M-4 project is assisting the 
LARU and PIU in LARP implementation process as per TORs. The specific LAR 
activities performed up-till February 29, 2016 are given as under. 

• Updating of LARP data base and implementation progress data. 

• Community consultation and information dissemination meetings for LARP 
disclosure and to provide guidance to the DPs for submission of claims. 

• Assistance of DPs and LARU in processing of compensation claims and 
delivery of compensation. 

• Developments of templates for grievances recording and maintaining 
grievance registers and operationalizing the GRM with all key members 
including Resettlement Specialist on board. 

• Assistance of PIU in monitoring of LARP implementation progress and 
preparation of LARP monitoring reports.  

                                                 
6
 Package A: 58+100 to 89+000 (30+900 km)  

7
 Package B: 89+000 to 120+268 (31+268 km) 
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4.3 Grievances Redress Committee at Project 

35. The GRC have been established at the project level (Faisalabad) with the primary 
objective of providing a mechanism to mediate conflict and cut down on lengthy litigation. 
Grievance Redress Committee at the project level have already been notified (office 
order no 1(1)/NHA/EALS/2009/26 dated 8-10-2009) and working for M-4 and is placed at 
Project Director’s Office at Faisalabad. This provides a forum to raise awareness among 
the people especially DPs and facilitate to resolve their concerns/ issues or objections 
relating to the LAR activities. The project GRCs will be kept intact and functioning, for the 
benefit of the DPs, till complete implementation of LARP and during implementation of 
the project civil works.. 

36. The GRC is headed by the Director Land, M-4 and representatives from Project 
Management Unit, aggrieved DP/DPs and/or representatives of DPs, social mobilizers 
(male & female) and other interested groups (if any). The GRC meets at least once in a 
month. Other than issues/references relating to ownership rights and against award 
which are to be dealt under the court of law, GRC review grievances involving all 
resettlement benefits, compensation, relocation, and other rehabilitation and income 
restoration/ assistance, assist DPs to get their concerns resolved and facilitate project 
executors to implement the recommended actions. (Annex 12) 

37. The GRC constituted the following members: 

1. Director (L&S) M-4            Convener 

2. Land Acquisition Collector    Member 

3. DD (L&S) M-4             Member 

4. A.D (L&S) M-4             Member 

5. Resettlement Specialist     Member 

6. Social Mobilizer (s) of SSMC     Member 

7. Patwaris from Revenue Department (2 Nos.) Members. 

8. Office Assistant (to maintain record) 

4.3.1 Grievance Redress Mechanism followed 

38. The grievance redress mechanism in Section-II is following one informal and two 
formal tier processes to address grievances.  The first informal level is existence of 
Affected People Committee APC at village level. This level includes the APC 
representatives and members (both male and female) and social mobilizer SM.  SM 
keeps a close liaison with village level Affected Person Committees, regularly conduct 
field visits to convene meetings with the APC members for consultations and facilitate 
them to discuss/resolve their concerns at village level and record their grievances to 
elevate them to the project GRC. The grievances that are not resolved at village level by 
APC with assistance and guidance of social mobilizer in the field are then share with 
First level GRC at project level.   

39. When the complaints and grievances are filed with Project’s GRC, these are 
recorded in complaints register, acknowledged to the aggrieved persons/complaints, fact 
finding reposts are  prepared through PIU/SSMC field teams, reviewed by GRC in its 
monthly meetings and accordingly actions are recommended for implementation to 
resolve the grievances. The complainants are kept informed about the development on 
the grievance resolution process and about the actions recommended by the GRC. To 
keep a record on grievances the registers are prepared and maintained by the 



Faisalabad –Khanewal (M-4) Project (Section-II)                                                                  Internal Monitoring Report No. 2 
 

 
 15 

Resettlement Specialist under overall supervision of the Director Land who is convener 
of the GRC. The registration of complaints includes the following three steps. (i) 
Complaint Register, (ii) Custodian of Register, (iii) Making Functional the Registry 
Process. The template below is prepared to keep a record of complaints and track 
progress about Grievance redress:  
Sample Template for record management of community complaints 
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40. If the grievance not resolved at first formal level or the complainant being 
dissatisfied with the recommendations of project GRC seeks to elevate the grievance to 
next higher level, the grievances are elevated to the second formal level GRC 
established in EALs NHA HQ.  It includes Resettlement expert, Environmentalist, 
Director Land and Assistant Director Land. The proceedings of the GRC are reviewed 
and fact findings are conducted by the second level of GRM and actions are 
recommended to address grievances and communicated to the project team and the 
aggrieved party. If grievances are not resolved here then the complainant may go to the 
court for further actions. 

4.3.2 Grievances recorded and resolved 

41. The grievances are received and responded to by the members of the GRC. The 
DPCs are kept involved in the redress process. The complaints/ grievances received are 
briefly discussed below; 

• During this month, PIU received only two complaints regarding cheques. Names 

of recipient DPs on cheques were written erroneous. One issue has been 

resolved, while other is under process with PIU. 

4.4 Hiring and Mobilization of EMA: 

42. The Hiring of External Monitor is under process for the M-4 Project. The process for 
hiring was started in December 2015 and expression of interest was invited in January 
2016 for potential candidates. The EOI received and reviewed, however, the evaluation 
reflected that the potential candidates are below mark; hence, the position of EMA is 
being re-advertised. It is expected that the EOI will be advertised in early March and after 
completing hiring process the EMA could be mobilized by June 2016. 
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5. CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 

43. The whole requisite land has been acquired in all 33 villages of Section II of M-4 
(Package A& B). The disbursement of land and non-land based compensation is in 
progress, however, the payment of land compensation has been made to 2, 528 DHs 
(74%) out of total 3,674 DHs. The payment to remaining 956 DHs (26.0%) is delayed 
due to various reasons. However, the NHA is doing all efforts with true spirit to make the 
payment to 100% DHs to comply with ADB SPS 2009 requirements. The payment of 
non-land compensation to leftover DHs is also in progress. 

44. All institutional arrangements are in place and operational. The SSMC is mobilized 
to facilitate in LARP implementation and monitoring and ensure delivery of compensation 
to all entitled DHs. Except for 29.5 acres (2.4%) of acquired land parcels; compensation 
for 1184.96 acres (97.6%) of acquired ROW land is delivered to the DHs. The ROW 
stretches with cumulative length of 30.25 Km in contract package A and 29.508 in 
contract package B are free for commencement of works while in ROW stretches 0.65 
Km in Package-A and 1.760 Km in Package-B compensation  payment is pending due to 
reasons beyond NHA’s control. The break-up of leftover payments is as under: 

(a) Payment of land Rs.42.518 million to 956 DPs on account of compensation 
for the loss of land. 

(b) Payment of Rs. 1.183 million on account of compensation for the loss of 
crops. 

(c) Payment of Rs. 9.470 million on account of compensation for the loss of 
additional crops 

(d) Payment of structure Rs. 0.238 million to 5 DPs on account of compensation 
for the loss of structure. 

(e) Payment of Rs. 2.421 million to 13 DPs on account of compensation for the 
loss of trees. 

(f) Payment of allowances (rehabilitation/ livelihood restoration) Rs. 19.670 
million to be paid. 

4.2 Recommendations 

45. Based on LARP implementation progress discussed in above sections, following 
actions are recommended for delivery of remaining unpaid compensating against 29.5 
acres acquired land and entitled rehabilitation and livelihood restoration allowances: 

• PIU LARU and SSMC will maintain a close liaison with the available Displaced 
Households for preparation and submission of compensation claims. 

• For DHs out of country or shifted in other cities in Pakistan: The village notables 
and the DPCs will be coordinated continuously to indentify the whereabouts of 
the DHs living abroad and in other cities in Pakistan; efforts will be made to 
approach the DHs at their current places; and DHs will be mobilized to collect 
compensation through telephonic contacts, by delivering notices through post 
and any other plausible mean. 

• For DHs with Inheritance issues: The available decedents of the DH living in 
village will be approached through social mobilizers to assist and guide them to 
approach land revenue authorities and get inheritance mutations recorded; a 
close liaison will be maintained with DHs and local land revenue people for 
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early mutation in record, submission of compensation claims with requisite 
support documents and delivery of compensation accordingly. 

• In case of meager compensation amounts, a close liaison will be maintained 
with DHs to motivate them for submitting of claims with requisite support 
documents; opportunities to open joint bank accounts will be explored; the 
efforts will be continued to support DHs in opening of bank accounts, 
submission of claims and deliver their compensation. 

• DHs with title disputes: Follow-up activities will be continued to approach the 
DHs to sensitize them for expeditious resolution of issues through courts and 
payment of compensation;   

46. Since, the LARP implementation is progressing satisfactorily and following 
validation by the External Monitor in his EMR submitted in December 2015, ADB already 
allowed Construction works in 52.02 Kms (28.55 Km in Contract Package-A and 23.47 
Km in Contract Package-B) with 10.15 km (2.35 Km in Contract Package-A and 7.80) 
Km in Contract Package-B) is kept on hold till LARP implementation is confirmed. With 
compensation delivery progress achieved till February 2016, it is concluded that 97.6% 
acquired ROW land compensation is paid to respective 74% DHs and the left over 
pending payments for 2.4% acquired land are with reasons beyond NHA’s control and it 
is likely that delivery of compensation to unpaid 26% DHs may take significant time. 

47. Now, out of with held 10.15 km (2.35 Km in Contract Package-A and 7.80 Km in 
Contract Package-B), the remaining unpaid section is 2.41 Km (0.65 Km in Contract 
Package-A and 1.76 Km in Contract Package-B). NHA has already exhausted best 
efforts to approach unpaid DHs for delivery of compensation and is committed to 
continue its efforts to ensure full LARP implementation. The compensation amount is 
already deposited in treasury and full operational institutional set-up including SSMC 
team is in place to continue follow-up, coordinate with local communities to locate DPs 
new residential places, approach unpaid DPs and facilitate them in processing of claims 
and delivery of compensation to ensure LARP implementation objectives are fully met.  

48. With above demonstrated efforts and action plan provided in section 3 of this 
Internal Monitoring Report, it is suggested that the ADB may be requested to review the 
progress and efforts exhausted by NHA for remaining unpaid cases and allow 
construction works in with held 10.15 Km section to facilitate in timely completion of the 
project. Meanwhile the PIU and SSMC will continue following-up the unpaid DPs to 
ensure disbursement of compensation to all payable pending cases. 
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Pictorial Presentation 
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Pictorial Presentation of Selected Events 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consultation with DPC/ DPs at village 304/ 
JB (Section - II) 

A view of an Orientation Meeting to SSMC Team with the Project Director (M-4)  at NHA 
Complex Faisalabad on February 15, 2016 

Consultation with DPC/ DPs at village 310/ 
JB (Section - II) 

Consultation with DPC/ DPs at village 307/ 
JB (Section - II) 

Consultation with DPC/ DPs at village 400/ 
JB (Section - II) 
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Pictorial Presentation of Selected Events 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

View of Disbursement Compensation at Village 307/ JB 

View of Disbursement Compensation at Village 307/ JB 

View of Disbursement Compensation at Village 390/ JB  
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Information Banners installed on Prominent  
Places of Villages 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Photograph: Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 305/ JB Mansoor Wali, TehGojra & Distt 
Toba Tek Singh 

Photograph:Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 360/ JB, Teh Gojra & Distt Toba Tek Singh 

Photograph:  Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 385/ JB, Salehrian Teh Gojra & Distt TT Singh 
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Photograph: Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 304/ JB, TehGojra & Distt Toba Tek Singh 

Photograph:Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 383/ JB 

Photograph:  Pana flex Notice board adhesive at 469/ JB, Distt TT Singh 
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Annex A: Linear Plan - Payment of Compensation of M-4 (Section-II) 

 
  

Annex A: Linear Plan - Section-wise status of Payment of Compensation in Package-II (A) M-4

Start Point End Point

Land compensation

Payment of structures

Resettlement Allowances

Payment of Trees

Crop Compensation

Land compensation

Payment of structures

Resettlement Allowances

Payment of Trees

Crop Compensation

Scale: 1 square equals 250 meters, and 4 squares equal 1 kilometer

Payment has been made to DPs

Payments are in process

Status of Payment of Package-II (A)

30.900 Total 30.25 Total 0.65

- - -14 397/ JB 85.425 88.875 3.450 -

13 469/ JB 84.175 85.700 1.525 - - - -

12 383/ JB 81.000 84.125 3.125 - - - -

88.875 89.000 0.050

11 384/ JB 78.375 81.000 2.625 - -

10 385/ JB 75.000 78.375 3.375 398/ JB

- -

9 378/ JB 71.800 75.000 3.200 396/ JB 85.375 85.425 0.050

8 317/ JB 69.675 71.750 2.075 469/ JB 84.125 84.175 0.050

69.625 69.675 0.050

7 311/ JB 67.000 69.625 2.625 378/ JB 71.750

6 310/ JB 65.050 66.750 1.700 311/ JB

71.800 0.050

360/ JB 63.500 63.600 0.100

5 360/ JB 63.600 65.000 1.400 310/ JB 65.000 65.050 0.050

Total length of Section-II (Package-A) of Motorway Project (M4) is 30.900 km. All 

types of payments payable to the DPs as per LARP have been fully completed in 

different subsections totaling about 30.250 kms. The construction activities will be 

strictly limited to the specified reaches as identified in the part A of this table. In all 

other subsections/ reaches as identified part B of this table totaling about 0.650 km 

will remain on hold untill these payments are fully made and are validated by the 

external monitor. Payments in these subsections are slow due to the reasons of 

land ownership disputes, inheritance and compensation aportionment cases. Other 

issues delaying the payments are meager amount of compensation awaiting 

opening up of bank acounts by DPs and some DPs not available at their given 

addresses. 

2 305/ JB 58.725 60.125 1.400 305/ JB 60.125 60.200 0.075

3 305/ JB 60.200 63.000 2.800 307/ JB 63.000 63.050 0.050

4 307/ JB 63.050 63.500 0.450

From To From To

1 304/ JB 58.100 58.600 0.500 304/ JB

Sr. No.

Part A: All types of compensation fully paid Part B: Payments on-going

58.600 58.725 0.125

Remarks
Affected Villages

Chainage-wise 
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Annex A: Linear Plan - Section-wise status of Payment of Compensation in Package-II (B) M-4

Start Point End Point

K
m

(1
2

0
+

2
6

8
)

Land compensation

Payment of structures

Resettlement Allowances

Payment of Trees

Crop Compensation

Land compensation

Payment of structures

Resettlement Allowances

Payment of Trees

Crop Compensation

K
m

(1
2

0
+

2
6

8
)

Scale: 1 square equals 250 meters, and 4 squares equal 1 kilometer

Payment has been made to DPs

Payments are in process

Status of Payment of Package-II (B)

Total 1.76031.268 Total 29.508

16 501/ JB 117.000 120.268 3.268 - - - -

115.750 117.000 1.250

15 504/ JB 115.500 115.750 0.250 - -

14 500/ JB 111.655 115.375 3.720 501/ JB

- -

13 Kalowala 110.000 111.625 1.625 504/ JB 115.375 115.500 0.125

12 496/ JB 108.425 110.000 1.575 500/ JB 111.625 111.655 0.030

107.375 107.425 0.050

11 494/JB 107.425 108.375 0.950 496/ JB 108.375

10 490/ JB, 505/ JB 104.730 107.375 2.645 494/ JB 

108.425 0.050

9 490/ JB, 505/ JB 104.425 104.700 0.275 490/ JB 104.700 104.730 0.030

8 490/JB 104.000 104.375 0.375 490/ JB 104.375 104.425 0.050

- - -

7 406/JB 101.500 104.000 2.500 - -

6 489/JB 99.000 101.500 2.500 -

- -

5 488/JB 97.550 99.000 1.450 - - - -

401/ JB 95.500 95.625 0.125

4 487/JB 95.625 97.500 1.875 487/ JB 97.500 97.550 0.050

- - - Total length of Section-II (Package-B) of Motorway Project (M4) is 31.268 km. All types of 

payments payable to the DPs as per LARP have been fully completed in different 

subsections totaling about 29.508 kms. The construction activities will be strictly limited to 

the specified reaches as identified in the part A of this table. In all other subsections/ 

reaches as identified part B of this table totaling about 1.760 km will remain on hold untill 

these payments are fully made and are validated by the external monitor. Payments in 

these subsections are slow due to the reasons of land ownership disputes, inheritance 

and compensation aportionment cases. Other issues delaying the payments are meager 

amount of compensation awaiting opening up of bank acounts by DPs and some DPs not 

available at their given addresses. 

2 401/JB 92.000 94.000 2.000 -

1 400/JB 89.000 92.000 3.000 -

- - -

3 401/JB 94.000 95.500 1.500

Length (KM) Affected Villages
Chainage-wise 

subsection/reaches Length (KM)

From To From To
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Annex1: Village-wise Summary of Awarded Land 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Village 
Affected 

Land  
(Acre) 

No of Displaced Household 
Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A District Toba Tek Singh       

1 304/ JB 15.08 74 40 34 7,395,937 6,334,412 1,061,525 

2 305 / JB 50.83 135 96 39 11,689,750 10,963,460 726,290 

3 307 / JB 47.08 186 133 53 10,821,500 10,681,822 139,678 

4 310 / JB 75.58 163 111 52 17,779,000 16,903,701 875,299 

5 311 / JB 72.83 411 316 95 16,739,688 16,133,064 606,624 

6 317/ JB 3.33 8 8 0 573,562 573,559 
 

8 360 / JB 10.45 100 52 48 2,988,203 2,573,458 414,745 

7 378/ JB 37.7 113 94 19 15,179,281 14,612,714 566,567 

9 383/ JB 57.58 193 174 19 58,018,219 57,582,942 435,277 

10 384/ JB 67.08 112 102 10 46,309,063 45,335,538 973,525 

11 385/ JB 46.95 108 86 22 32,412,750 32,256,401 156,349 

12 390/ JB 28.33 32 23 9 19,557,187 19,548,565 8,622 

13 396/ JB 55.58 36 34 2 12,769,313 12,174,365 594,948 

14 398/ JB 6.83 95 42 53 1,169,766 786,957 382,809 

15 400 / JB 13.83 25 23 2 3,100,687 3,078,348 22,339 

16 401/ JB 37.7 107 101 6 20,888,313 20,829,096 59,217 

17 438/ JB 0.08 8 6 2 34,500 20,401 14,099 

18 469 / JB 52.83 83 49 34 18,261,281 17,387,718 873,563 

 
383/ JB 
Interchange 

29.71 87 33 54 36,990,243 20,749,165 16,241,078 

19 
388 / JB 
Interchange 

7.08 10 10 0 12,229,531 12,229,531  

 
401/ JB 
Interchange 

7.33 29 23 6 6,429,938 4,160,993 2,268,945 

B 
District 
Jhang 

       

20 487/ JB 46.24 118 86 32 8,703,244 8,079,393 623,851 

21 488/ JB 22.58 49 39 10 6,801,848 6,748,047 53,801 

22 489/ JB 44.38 212 178 34 14,392,839 13,702,704 690,135 

23 490/ JB 85.37 222 189 33 46,338,157 44,424,069 1,914,088 

24 406/ JB 26.74 75 69 6 13,839,890 13,591,753 248,137 

25 505/ JB 21.57 26 20 6 4,960,813 4,797,043 163,770 

25 494/ JB 32.69 88 83 5 31,018,196 30,943,861 74,335 

27 496/ JB 10.3 65 43 22 6,318,475 5,943,841 374,634 

28 Kalo Wala 55.77 224 129 95 48,741,887 45,991,921 2,749,966 

29 500/ JB 26.85 92 76 16 20,626,386 19,919,863 706,523 

30 504/ JB 42.18 180 136 44 48,508,437 45,413,297 3,095,140 

31 501/ JB 28.69 104 37 67 13,196,250 9,551,218 3,645,032 

32 Rakh Kotla 22.77 29 28 1 16,626,880 16,619,584 7,296 

33 7 Gagh 10.99 37 34 3 10,518,820 10,182,071 336,749 

 
487/ JB 
Interchange 

7.63 23 0 23 1,413,537 - 1,413,537 

 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

6.51 15 15 0 4,582,319 4,582,319 - 

 

Total 
 

1,214.46 3674 
2718 

(74.0%) 
956 

(26.0%) 
647,925,690 605,407,194 42,518,496 
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Annex 2: Mouza-wise summary of Payment for Affected Structures 

Sr. No Village 

No of Displaced Household Total 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid 
Un 

Paid 

A 
District 
TobaTek Singh 

            

1 304/ JB 6 6 - 1,501,816 1,501,816 - 

2 305/ JB 9 9 - 742,794 742,794 - 

3 307/ JB - - - - - - 

4 310/ JB 1 1 - 1,385,600 1,385,600 - 

5 311/ JB 2 2 - 103,555 103,555 - 

6 317/ JB 1 1 - 1,428,413 1,428,413 - 

7 360/ JB - - - - - - 

8 378/ JB - - - - - - 

9 383/ JB 10 10 - 794,608 794,608 - 

10 384/ JB - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB 4 4 - 205,647 205,647 - 

12 390/ JB 2 2 - 108,232 108,232 - 

13 396/ JB 15 15 - 6,914,638 6,914,638 - 

14 398/ JB - - - - - - 

15 400/ JB 1 1 - 90,000 90,000 - 

16 401/ JB 13 13 - 245,232 245,232 - 

17 438/ JB - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB 3 3 - 744,293 744,293 - 

 
383/ JB 
Interchange 

9 4 5 403,577 165,735 237,842 

19 
388/ JB 
Interchange 

1 1 - 39,768 39,768 - 

 
401/ JB 
Interchange 

- - - - - - 

B District Jhang 
   

      

22 487/ JB  3 3 - 631,447 631447 - 

23 488/ JB  3 3 - 175,420 175420 - 

24 489/ JB  10 10 - 1,190,099 1190099 - 

25 490/ JB  1 1 - 1,078,654 1078654 - 

26 406/ JB  7 7 - 148,140 148140 - 

27 505/ JB  - - - - - - 

28 494/ JB  6 6 - 433,605 433605 - 

29 496/ JB  5 5 - 459,600 459600 - 

30 Kalo Wala 12 12 - 3,500,359 3500359 - 

31 500/ JB  4 4 - 673,006 673006 - 

32 504/ JB  8 8 - 2,259,584 2259584 - 

33 501/ JB  13 13 - 1,368,883 1368883 - 

34 Rakh Kotla 3 3 - 656,642 656642 - 

35 7 Gagh 9 9 - 4,390,939 4390939 - 

36 
487/ JB 
Interchange 

- - - - - - 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

1 1 - 260,641 260641 - 

  TOTAL 162 157 5  31,935,192  
          
31,697,350  

            
237,842  

    
 

96.9% 3.1%       
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Annex3: Mouza-wise summary of Payment for Affected Trees 
(Fruit &Non-Fruit Trees) 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Village 

No of Displaced 
Household 

Total 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid 
Un 

Paid 

A District  Toba Tek Singh      

1 304/ JB  
3 3 0 132,058 132,058 0 

2 305/ JB  22 21 1 2,374,755 2,357,206 17,549 

3 307/ JB  24 24 0 1,676,245 1,676,245 0 

4 310/ JB  16 16 0 604,744 604,744 0 

5 311/ JB  29 28 1 1,667,197 1,619,437 47,760 

6 317/ JB   
 0 

  
0 

8 360/ JB  3 3 0 215,944 215,944 0 

7 378/ JB  18 18 0 2,673,532 2,673,532 0 

9 383/ JB  38 38 0 13,263,563 13,263,563 0 

10 384/ JB  19 19 0 5,408,735 5,408,735 0 

11 385/ JB  20 20 0 8,372,389 8,372,389 0 

12 390/ JB  16 16 0 5,172,608 5,172,608 0 

13 396/ JB  14 14 0 2,745,610 2,745,610 0 

14 398/ JB   
 0 

  
0 

15 400/ JB  5 5 0 498,676 498,676 0 

16 401/ JB  38 38 0 4,336,742 4,336,742 0 

17 438/ JB    0   0 

18 469/ JB  11 11 0 437,869 411,394 26,475 

 383/ JB Interchange 
17 11 6 4,012,343 1,996,304 2,016,039 

19 388/ JB Interchange 
2 2 0 243,437 243,437 0 

 401/ JB Interchange 
6 5 1 610,231 358,943 251,288 

B District Jhang       

20 487/ JB  32 31 1 2,226,051 2,196,641 29,410 

21 488/ JB  6 6 0 487,549 487,549 - 

22 
489/ JB  

24 24 0 1,148,936 1,148,936 - 

23 490/ JB  18 18 0 1,265,346 1,265,346 - 

24 406/ JB  11 11 0 359,959 359,959 - 

25 505/ JB  14 14 0 211,081 211,081 - 

25 494/ JB  16 16 0 1,372,189 1,372,189 - 

27 496/ JB  9 9 0 552,840 552,840 - 

28 Kalo Wala 30 30 0 9,291,064 9,291,064 - 

29 500/ JB  7 7 0 562,559 562,559 - 

30 504/ JB  17 17 0 686,786 686,786 - 

31 501/ JB  10 9 1 348,984 338,784 10,200 

32 Rakh Kotla 8 8 0 385,744 385,744 - 

33 
7 Gagh 

7 7 0 149,204 149,204 - 

 
487/ JB Interchange 

2 0 2 22,338 - 22,338 

 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

1 1 0 165,911 165,911 - 

 
TOTAL 513 

500 
(97.5%) 

13 
(2.5%) 

73,683,219 71,262,160 2,421,059 
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Annex4: Payment for Crops 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Village 

No of Displaced 
Household 

Total 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid 
Un 

Paid 

A District  Toba Tek Singh      

1 304/ JB  4 4 - 475,287 475,287 - 

2 305/ JB  22 22 - 2,430,505 2,430,505 - 

3 307/ JB  14 14 - 2,544,706 2,544,706 - 

4 310/ JB  11 10 1 1,713,373 1,684,498 28,875 

5 311/ JB  36 34 2 2,523,715 2,480,275 43,440 

6 317/ JB  1 1 - 224,767 224,767 - 

8 360/ JB  7 7 - 524,332 524,332 - 

7 378/ JB  18 18 - 3,767,228 3,767,228 - 

9 383/ JB  29 29 - 2,481,211 2,481,211 - 

10 384/ JB  20 20 - 5,054,011 5,054,011 - 

11 385/ JB  20 20 - 3,559,880 3,559,880 - 

12 390/ JB  10 9 1 898,305 896,305 2,000 

13 396/ JB  14 14 - 2,684,448 2,684,448 - 

14 398/ JB  3 3 - 34,608 34,608 - 

15 400/ JB  7 7 - 695,545 695,545 - 

16 401/ JB  10 10 - 756,474 756,474 - 

17 438/ JB    -   - 

18 469/ JB  9 9 - 2,546,445 2,466,936 79,509 

 383/ JB Interchange 
20 12 8 1,431,218 842,748 588,470 

19 388/ JB Interchange 
3 3 - 469,475 469,475 0 

 401/ JB Interchange 
3 2 1 254,731 204,487 50,244 

B District Jhang       

20 487/ JB  21 20 1 1,558,245 1,508,520 49,725 

21 488/ JB  7 7 - 695,845 695,845 - 

22 
489/ JB  

22 22 - 1,342,520 1,342,520 - 

23 490/ JB  17 17 - 2,037,140 2,037,140 - 

24 406/ JB  12 12 - 516,044 516,044 - 

25 505/ JB  5 5 - 496,056 496,056 - 

25 494/ JB  9 9 - 790,696 790,696 - 

27 496/ JB  9 9 - 959,807 959,807 - 

28 Kalo Wala 29 29 - 3,779,146 3,779,146 - 

29 500/ JB  12 12 - 1,689,031 1,689,031 - 

30 504/ JB  17 17 - 2,516,116 2,516,116 - 

31 501/ JB  8 7 1 1,392,407 1,126,758 265,649 

32 Rakh Kotla 8 8 - 2,771,114 2,771,114 - 

33 7 Gagh 8 6 2 693,450 686,700 6,750 

 
487/ JB Interchange 

3 1 2 67,987 - 67,987 

 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

2 2 - 438,628 438,628 - 

 
TOTAL 450 

431 

(95.8%) 

19 

(4.2%) 
56,814,496 55,631,847 1,182,649 
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a) Additional Crop Compensation 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid UnPaid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  4 3 1 257,825 255,840 1,985 

2 305/ JB  22 18 4 876,725 703,629 173,096 

3 307/ JB  14 14 0 754,075 754,075 0 

4 310/ JB  11   11 658,125   658,125 

5 311/ JB  36   36 1,102,975   1,102,975 

6 317/ JB  1 1 0 83,125 82,992 133 

7 360/ JB  7   7 159,225   159,225 

8 378/ JB  18   18 884,225   884,225 

9 383/ JB  29   29 1,057,650   1,057,650 

10 384/ JB  20 15 5 1,465,950 1,028,976 436,974 

11 385/ JB  20 17 3 1,089,225 954,876 134,349 

12 390/ JB  10 7 3 361,575 223,860 137,715 

13 396/ JB  14 0 14 918,900   918,900 

14 398/ JB  3 0 3 63,750   63,750 

15 400/ JB  7 0 7 248,275   248,275 

16 401/ JB  10 0 10 440,325   440,325 

17 438/ JB    0 0 0   0 

18 469/ JB  9 4 5 740,775 324,636 416,139 

19 383/ JB Interchange 20 0 20 579,525   579,525 

20 
388/ JB Interchange 

3 3 0 159,725 159,725 0 

21 
401/ JB Interchange 

3 0 3 104,225   104,225 

B District Jhang           

22 487/ JB  21 21 0 627,500 601068 26432 

23 488/ JB  7 6 1 351,250 319176 32074 

24 489/ JB  22 22 0 977,650 920088 57562 

25 490/ JB  17 14 3 694,850 572052 122798 

26 406/ JB  12 9 3 210,775 172224 38551 

27 505/ JB  5 5 0 133,750 133,750 0 

28 494/ JB  9 8 1 479,375 354120 125255 

29 496/ JB  9 5 4 222,025 72384 149641 

30 Kalo Wala 29 29 0 1,172,350 972036 200314 

31 500/ JB  12 12 0 655,325 499044 156281 

32 504/ JB  17 15 2 935,325 615108 320217 

33 501/ JB  8 6 2 521,100 305448 215652 

34 Rakh Kotla 8 6 2 560,475 284232 276243 

35 7 Gagh 8 8 0 267,200 194688 72512 

36 487/ JB Interchange 3   3 42,500   42500 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

2   2 116,575   116575 

  TOTAL 450 248 202 
        
19,974,225  

          
10,504,027  

         
9,470,198  

      55.1% 44.9%       

  



Faisalabad –Khanewal Motorway Project (M4) Section-II: Gojra-Shorkot                                        Internal Monitoring Report 
  

 
 31 

Annex5: Mouza-wise summary of Payment for Allowances 
(Rehabilitation/ livelihood restoration) 
 

a) Resettlement Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  74 39 35 985,905 830,807 155,098 

2 305/ JB  135 88 47 3,323,955 3,101,367 222,588 

3 307/ JB  186 126 60 3,077,070 2,877,782 199,288 

4 310/ JB  163 110 53 4,940,153 4,847,042 93,111 

5 311/ JB  411 289 122 4,759,894 4,475,449 284,445 

6 317/ JB  8 8 0 238,455 238,455 0 

7 360/ JB  100 29 71 679,751 582,774 96,977 

8 378/ JB  113 92 21 2,466,398 2,359,624 106,774 

9 383/ JB  193 174 19 3,786,405 3,764,977 21,428 

10 384/ JB  112 101 11 4,387,114 4,335,383 51,731 

11 385/ JB  108 84 24 3,072,165 3,063,975 8,190 

12 390/ JB  32 23 9 1,853,681 1,820,635 33,046 

13 396/ JB  36 34 2 3,651,926 3,562,385 89,541 

14 398/ JB  95 37 58 443,494 270,911 172,583 

15 400/ JB  25 23 2 899,659 891,166 8,493 

16 401/ JB  107 101 6 2,468,441 2,461,174 7,267 

17 438/ JB  8 2 6 6,540 3,270 3,270 

18 469/ JB  83 48 35 3,456,799 3,270,818 185,981 

19 383/ JB Interchange     
 

    
 

20 388/ JB Interchange 10 10 
 

461,476 461,476 
 

21 401/ JB Interchange 29 23 6 39,768 39,768 
 

B District Jhang             

22 487/ JB  118 76 42 3,024,750 2523650 501100 

23 488/ JB  49 34 15 1,476,405 1458736 17669 

24 489/ JB  212 153 59 2,902,534 2576975 325558.75 

25 490/ JB  222 175 47 5,583,116 5157549 425567.25 

26 406/ JB  75 55 20 1,749,041 1458037 291004.25 

27 505/ JB  26 19 7 1,410,596 1296354 114242.25 

28 494/ JB  88 73 15 2,138,171 1767814 370357.25 

29 496/ JB  65 32 33 673,620 337291 336329 

30 Kalo Wala 224 99 125 3,647,276 3355054 292222.25 

31 500/ JB  92 52 40 1,755,990 1642381 113609 

32 504/ JB  180 112 68 2,758,654 2046800 711853.75 

33 501/ JB  104 34 70 1,876,163 1285954 590208.5 

34 Rakh Kotla 29 29 0 1,892,307 1892307 0 

35 7 Gagh 37 25 12 718,991 692996 25995.25 

36 487/ JB Interchange 23   23 489,274   489273.75 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

15   15 410,385   410385 

  TOTAL 3587 2409 1178 
     
77,506,322  

          
70,751,136  

         
6,755,186  

      67.16% 32.84%       
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b) Livelihood Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household 

Total Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed  

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount   

(Rs.) 
Total Paid Un Paid 

A District TobaTek Singh             

1 304/ JB  4 1 3 158,520 39,630 118,890 

2 305/ JB      
 

    
 

3 307/ JB      
 

    
 

4 310/ JB      
 

    
 

5 311/ JB      
 

    
 

6 317/ JB  1 0 1 39,630   39,630 

7 360/ JB      
 

    
 

8 378/ JB      
 

    
 

9 383/ JB      
 

    
 

10 384/ JB      
 

    
 

11 385/ JB      
 

    
 

12 390/ JB      
 

    
 

13 396/ JB  4 3 1 158,520 128,108 30,412 

14 398/ JB      
 

    
 

15 400/ JB      
 

    
 

16 401/ JB      
 

    
 

17 438/ JB      
 

    
 

18 469/ JB      
 

    
 

19 
383/ JB Interchange 

    
 

    
 

20 
388/ JB Interchange 

    
 

    
 

21 
401/ JB Interchange 

    
 

    
 

B District Jhang             

22 487/ JB      
 

    
 

23 488/ JB      
 

    
 

24 489/ JB      
 

    
 

25 490/ JB      
 

    
 

26 406/ JB      
 

    
 

27 505/ JB      
 

    
 

28 494/ JB      
 

    
 

29 496/ JB      
 

    
 

30 Kalo Wala 3 2 1 118,080 79260 38820 

31 500/ JB  1 1 
 

39,630 39630 
 

32 504/ JB  1 1 
 

39,630 39630 
 

33 501/ JB  4 3 1 151,582 144647 6935 

34 Rakh Kotla 0   
 

    
 

35 7 Gagh 3 3 
 

118,890 118890 
 

36 487/ JB Interchange     
 

    
 

37 Rakh Kotla Interchange     
 

    
 

  TOTAL 21 14 7 
             
824,482  

               589,795             234,687 

      66.7% 33.3%       

c) Transport Allowances 
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Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total Amount 

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

 (Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

 (Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A District TobaTek Singh             

1 304/ JB  5 1 4 85,000 15,000 70,000 

2 305/ JB  - - - - - - 

3 307/ JB  - - - - - - 

4 310/ JB  1 1 - 25,000 15,000 10,000 

5 311/ JB  1 1 - 10,000 10,000 0 

6 317/ JB  1 1 - 15,000 6,000 9,000 

7 360/ JB  - - - - - - 

8 378/ JB  - - - - - - 

9 383/ JB  1 1 - 10,000 10,000 0 

10 384/ JB  - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB  1 1 - 10,000 10,000 0 

12 390/ JB  1 1 - 10,000 10,000 0 

13 396/ JB  9 8 1 80,000 47,998 32,002 

14 398/ JB  - - - - - - 

15 400/ JB  - - - - - - 

16 401/ JB  1 1 0 10,000 10,000 0 

17 438/ JB  - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB  - - - - - - 

19 383/ JB Interchange 2 2 0 20,000 20,000 0 

20 
388/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

B District Jhang 
   

      

22 487/ JB  1 1 0 20,000 20000 0 

23 488/ JB  - - - - - - 

24 489/ JB  1 
 

1 10,000   10000 

25 490/ JB  1 1 0 30,000 30000 0 

26 406/ JB  - - - - - - 

27 505/ JB  - - - - - - 

28 494/ JB  3 2 1 40,000 20000 20000 

29 496/ JB  5 0 5 65,000 - 65000 

30 Kalo Wala 6 6 0 85,000 85000 - 

31 500/ JB  3 3 0 45,000 45000 - 

32 504/ JB  5 3 2 65,000 45000 20000 

33 501/ JB  7 7 0 100,000 100000 - 

34 Rakh Kotla 3 3 0 30,000 30,000 - 

35 7 Gagh 4 4 0 55,000 55000 - 

36 487/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

37 Rakh Kotla Interchange 1 1 0 10,000 10000 0 

  TOTAL 63 49 14 
             

830,000 
               593,998             236,002 

    
 

77.8% 22.2%       
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d) Business Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  1   1 79,260   79,260 

2 305/ JB      
 

    
 

3 307/ JB      
 

    
 

4 310/ JB  1 1 
 

210,000 210,000 
 

5 311/ JB  1 1 
 

39,630 39,630 
 

6 317/ JB      
 

    
 

7 360/ JB      
 

    
 

8 378/ JB      
 

    
 

9 383/ JB  1 1 
 

39,630 39,630 
 

10 384/ JB      
 

    
 

11 385/ JB  3 2 1 118,890 79,260 39,630 

12 390/ JB  1 1 0 39,630 39,630 0 

13 396/ JB  2 1 1 79,260 39,630 39,630 

14 398/ JB      
 

    
 

15 400/ JB      
 

    
 

16 401/ JB  1 1 
 

39,630 39,630 
 

17 438/ JB      
 

    
 

18 469/ JB      
 

    
 

19 383/ JB Interchange 2   2 79,260 0 79,260 

20 
388/ JB Interchange 

    0     0 

21 
401/ JB 

Interchange 
    0     0 

B District Jhang             

22 487/ JB  1 1 0 79,260 79260 0 

23 488/ JB  0   0     0 

24 489/ JB  1   1 39,630   39630 

25 490/ JB  1 1 0 118,890 118890 0 

26 406/ JB  0   0     0 

27 505/ JB  0   0     0 

28 494/ JB  2 2 0 79,260 79260 0 

29 496/ JB  4   4 198,150   198150 

30 Kalo Wala 4 4 0 158,520 158520 0 

31 500/ JB  3 3 0 118,890 118890 0 

32 504/ JB  5 3 2 198,150 118890 79260 

33 501/ JB  4 4 0 158,520 158520 0 

34 Rakh Kotla 3 3 0 118,890 118,890 0 

35 7 Gagh 1 1 0 39,630 39630 0 

36 487/ JB Interchange 0   0     0 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

1 1 0 39,630 39630 0 

  TOTAL 43 31 12 
          
2,072,610  

            
1,517,790  

            
554,820  

      72.1% 27.9%       
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e) Vulnerable Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  5 1 4 198,150 39,630 158,520 

2 305/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39,630 - 

3 307/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39,630 - 

4 310/ JB  - - - - - - 

5 311/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39,630 - 

6 317/ JB  1 0 1 39,630   39,630 

7 360/ JB  - - - - - - 

8 378/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39,630 - 

9 383/ JB  - - - - - - 

10 384/ JB  - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB  - - - - - - 

12 390/ JB  - - - - - - 

13 396/ JB  3 3 - 118,890 118,890 - 

14 398/ JB  - - - - - - 

15 400/ JB  - - - - - - 

16 401/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39,630 - 

17 438/ JB  - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB  2 0 2 79,260 79,260 - 

19 383/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

20 
388/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

21 
401/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

B District Jhang 
   

      

22 487/ JB  - - - - - - 

23 488/ JB  - - - - - - 

24 489/ JB  - - - - - - 

25 490/ JB  - - - - - - 

26 406/ JB  - - - - - - 

27 505/ JB  - - - - - - 

28 494/ JB  - - - - - - 

29 496/ JB  - - - - - - 

30 Kalo Wala 2 2 - 79,260 79260 - 

31 500/ JB  - - - - - - 

32 504/ JB  - - - - - - 

33 501/ JB  1 1 - 39,630 39630 - 

34 Rakh Kotla - - - - - - 

35 7 Gagh 3 1 2 118,890 39630 79260 

36 487/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

- - - - - - 

  TOTAL 22 13 9 
             
871,860  

               
594,450  

            
277,410  

    
 

59.1% 40.9%       
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f) Employment Losses Allowances 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Village 

No of DPs Total 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(%age) Total Paid 
Un 

Paid 

A District  Toba Tek Singh       

1 304/ JB  - - - - - - - 

2 305/ JB  - - - - - - - 

3 307/ JB  - - - - - - - 

4 310/ JB  5 - 5 198,150  198150 0% 

5 311/ JB  - - - - - - - 

6 317/ JB  - - - - - - - 

8 360/ JB  - - - - - - - 

7 378/ JB  - - - - - - - 

9 383/ JB  - - - - - - - 

10 384/ JB  - - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB  - - - - - - - 

12 390/ JB  - - - - - - - 

13 396/ JB  - - - - - - - 

14 398/ JB  - - - - - - - 

15 400/ JB  - - - - - - - 

16 401/ JB  - - - - - - - 

17 438/ JB  - - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB  - - - - - - - 

19 
388/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - - 

 
401/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - - 

B District Jhang        

20 487/ JB  1 - 1 39,630 - 39,630 0% 

21 488/ JB  - - - - - - - 

22 
489/ JB  

- - - - - - - 

23 490/ JB  - - - - - - - 

24 406/ JB  - - - - - - - 

25 505/ JB  - - - - - - - 

25 494/ JB  - - - - - - - 

27 496/ JB  - - - - - - - 

28 Kalo Wala - - - - - - - 

29 500/ JB  - - - - - - - 

30 504/ JB  - - - - - - - 

31 501/ JB  - - - - - - - 

32 Rakh Kotla - - - - - - - 

33 7 Gagh - - - - - - - 

 
487/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - - 

 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

- - - - - - - 

 

 
Total 

 

6 
 

- 
(0%) 

6 
(100%) 

237,780 
 

237780 
 

0% 
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g) Replacement Cost 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  74 
 

74 2,211,867   2,211,867 

2 305/ JB  135 82 53 2,024,868 1,645,890 378,978 

3 307/ JB  186 128 58 1,874,472 1,721,999 152,473 

4 310/ JB  163 0 163 2,332,598   2,332,598 

5 311/ JB  411 0 411 2,247,485   2,247,485 

6 317/ JB  8 8 0 95,228 95,224 4 

7 360/ JB  - - - - - - 

8 378/ JB  - - - - - - 

9 383/ JB  - - - - - - 

10 384/ JB  - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB  - - - - - - 

12 390/ JB  - - - - - - 

13 396/ JB  36 0 36 2,211,867   2,211,867 

14 398/ JB  95 29 66 194,215 109,847 84,368 

15 400/ JB  25 0 25 393,979   393,979 

16 401/ JB  - - - - - - 

17 438/ JB  - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB  83 0 83 48,330   48,330 

19 
388/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

20 
401/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

B District Jhang 
   

      

22 487/ JB  31 20 11 1,150,640 727686 422954 

23 488/ JB  - - - - - - 

24 489/ JB  - - - - - - 

25 490/ JB  - - - - - - 

26 406/ JB  - - - - - - 

27 505/ JB  - - - - - - 

28 494/ JB  - - - - - - 

29 496/ JB  - - - - - - 

30 Kalo Wala - - - - - - 

31 500/ JB  - - - - - - 

32 504/ JB  - - - - - - 

33 501/ JB  - - - - - - 

34 Rakh Kotla - - - - - - 

35 7 Gagh - - - - - - 

36 487/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

- - - - - - 

  TOTAL 1247 267 980 
        
14,785,549  

            
4,300,646  

       
10,484,903  

    
 

21.4% 78.6%       
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h) Electricity Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  5 1 4 200,000 40,000 160,000 

2 305/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

3 307/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

4 310/ JB  1 0 1 40,000   40,000 

5 311/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

6 317/ JB  1 0 1 40,000   40,000 

7 360/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

8 378/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

9 383/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

10 384/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

11 385/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

12 390/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

13 396/ JB  4 2 2 160,000 80,000 80,000 

14 398/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

15 400/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

16 401/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

17 438/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

18 469/ JB  0 0 0 0   0 

19 
388/ JB Interchange 

0 0 0 0   0 

20 
401/ JB Interchange 

  0 0     0 

B District Jhang             

22 487/ JB  1 1 0 40,000 40000 0 

23 488/ JB  0   0 0   0 

24 489/ JB  0   0 0   0 

25 490/ JB  1 1 0 40,000 40000 0 

26 406/ JB  0   0 0   0 

27 505/ JB  0   0 0   0 

28 494/ JB  1   1 40,000   40000 

29 496/ JB  2   2 80,000   80000 

30 Kalo Wala 2 2 0 80,000 80000 0 

31 500/ JB  1   1 40,000   40000 

32 504/ JB  1 1 0 40,000 40000 0 

33 501/ JB  4 1 3 160,000 40000 120000 

34 Rakh Kotla 0   0 0   0 

35 7 Gagh 3 3 0 120,000 120000 0 

36 487/ JB Interchange     0     0 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

    0     0 

  TOTAL 27 12 15 
          
1,080,000  

               
480,000  

            
600,000  

      44.4% 55.6%       
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i) House Rent Allowances 

Sr. No Village 
No of Displaced Household Total 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
Disbursed 

(Rs.) 

Balanced 
Amount  

(Rs.) Total Paid Un Paid 

A 
District TobaTek 
Singh 

            

1 304/ JB  4 1 3 144,000 36,000 108,000 

2 305/ JB  - - - - - - 

3 307/ JB  - - - - - - 

4 310/ JB  - - - - - - 

5 311/ JB  - - - - - - 

6 317/ JB  1 - 1 36,000 - 36,000 

7 360/ JB  - - - - - - 

8 378/ JB  - - - - - - 

9 383/ JB  - - - - - - 

10 384/ JB  - - - - - - 

11 385/ JB  - - - - - - 

12 390/ JB  - - - - - - 

13 396/ JB  4 4 0 144,000 144,000 0 

14 398/ JB  - - - - - - 

15 400/ JB  - - - - - - 

16 401/ JB  - - - - - - 

17 438/ JB  - - - - - - 

18 469/ JB  - - - - - - 

19 388/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

20 
401/ JB Interchange 

- - - - - - 

B District Jhang 
   

      

22 487/ JB  - - - - - - 

23 488/ JB  - - - - - - 

24 489/ JB  - - - - - - 

25 490/ JB  - - - - - - 

26 406/ JB  - - - - - - 

27 505/ JB  - - - - - - 

28 494/ JB  - - - - - - 

29 496/ JB  1 
 

1 40,000 - 40000 

30 Kalo Wala 3 2 1 120,000 72000 48000 

31 500/ JB  1 1 0 40,000 36000 4000 

32 504/ JB  1 1 0 40,000 36000 4000 

33 501/ JB  4 4 0 160,000 123000 37000 

34 Rakh Kotla 3 3 0 108,000 108000 0 

35 7 Gagh 3 3 0 120,000 108000 12000 

36 487/ JB Interchange - - - - - - 

37 
Rakh Kotla 
Interchange 

- - - - - - 

  TOTAL 25 19 6 
             
952,000  

               
663,000  

            
289,000  

    
 

76.0% 24.0%       
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Annex6: Schedule Visits of LAC M-4 Section-II Toba Tek Singh 
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Annex7:  Sample Site Visit Report of LAC M-4 Section-II Toba Tek Singh 
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Annex8:  Sample Notices for Payment of Compensation for unpaid DPs 
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Annex9: Deposit of Fund in Treasury 
District Treasury Toba Tek Singh 
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B) District Treasury Toba Tek Singh 
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Annex10: List of Consultations with Unpaid DPs 

 
Sr. No. Date Location/ 

Village 
Category of 
Participant 

Name of Main Participant 

1 February 16, 
2016 

Chak 311 /JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 
Communities 

- Mr. Muhammad Khalid  

- Mr. Adeel Liaqat  

- Mr. Zahid  

- Mr. Muhammad Afzal  

- Mr. Akhtar Ali  

- Mr. Allah Wasaya  

- Mr. Ghaffar Ahmad  

- Mr. Ali Raza  

- Mr. Faizurrehman  

- Mr. Nadeem Gill  

- Mr. Aqeel Ahmad 
2 February 16, 

2016 
Chak385/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Awais  

- Mr. Abdur Rauf  

- Mr. Muhammad Maqbool  

- Mr. Muhammad Amjad  

- Mr. Muhammad Usman 

- Mr. Muhammad Asim 

- Mr. Muhammad Maqsood 

- Mr. Naseer Akhtar 

- Mr. Muhammad Hussain 

- Mr. Abdul Ghaffar 

- Mr. Aqeel 
3 February 16, 

2016 
Chak304/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Shaukat Warraich 

- Mr. Muhammad Fazle Rasool 

- Mr. Muhammad Mustafa 

- Mr. Muhammad Suleman 

- Mr. Muhammad Ilyas 

- Mr. Zeeshan 

- Mr. Asif 

- Mr. Ali Sher 

- Mr. Imran 

- Mr. Arif Hussain 

- Mr. Abdul Khaliq 

- Mr. Muhammad Anwar 
4 February 16, 

2016 
Chak 378/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Abdul Ghaffar 

- Mr. Mubeen 

- Mr. Zain 

- Mr. Naveed 

- Mr. Muhammd Asif 

- Mr. Muhammad Farooq 

- Mr. Sabir Ali 

- Mr. Muhammad Sohail 

- Mr. Safdar 

- Mr. Temoor Ali 

- Mr. Siraj Din 
5 February 16, 

2016 
Chak307/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Asghar Ali 

- Mr. Samiullah 

- Mr. Adeel Cheemqa 

- Mr. Khairullah 

- Mr. Amanullah 

- Mr. Ghulam Qadir 

- Mr. Waqar 

- Mr. Muhammad Sadiq 

- Mr. Riasat Ali 

- Mr. Muhammad Muneer 
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Sr. No. Date Location/ 
Village 

Category of 
Participant 

Name of Main Participant 

- Mr. Muhammad Ramzan 

6 February 16, 
2016 

Chak500/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 
Communities 

- Mr. Muhammad Asif 

- Mr. Qaisar Abbas 

- Mr. Muhammad Nawaz 

- Mr. Bilal 

- Mr. Fakhar Ijaz 

- Mr. Rizwan 

- Mr. Naeem Sharif 

- Mr. Nazar Abbas 

- Mr. Ali Abbas 
7 February 16, 

2016 
Chak 310/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Zulfiqar Ali 

- Mr. Gul Nawaz 

- Mr. Muhammad Ameen 

- Mr. Muhammad Sharif 

- Mr. Muhammad Shafiq 

- Mr. Majid 

- Mr. Muhammad Waqas 

- Mr. Muhammad Iqbal 

- Mr. Muhammad Rashid 

- Mr. Dilawar Hussain 
8 February 16, 

2016 
Chak360 /JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Shafiq 

- Mr. Shehzad Rasool 

- Mr. Nazeer Ahmad 

- Mr. Zulfiqar 

- Mr. Muhammad Ilyas 

- Dr. Shahid 

- Mr. Munir Ahmad 

- Mr. Mudasser Hussain 

- Mr. Sajjad 
9 February 16, 

2016 
Chak305/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Waqas Ahmad 

- Mr. Asif Mehmood 

- Mr. Muhammad Akram 

- Mr. Muhammad Ashraf 

- Mr. Usman Ali Cheema 

- Mr. Allah Ditta 

- Mr. Saifullah 

- Mr. Ghulam Mustafa  

- Mr. Muhammad Mushtaq 

- Mr. Hassan Murtaza 

- Mr. Muhammads Ashraf 
10 February 16, 

2016 
Moza Kalowala DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Afzal 

- Mr. Muhammad Aslam 

- Mr. Muhammad Ashraf 

- Mr. Manzoor Ahmad 

- Mr. Amir Sajjad 

- Mr. Muhammad Usman Zafar 

- Mr. Mumtaz 

- Mr. Haq Nawaz 

- Mr. Sabir Abbas 

- Mr. Jawadul Hassan 
11 February 16, 

2016 
Chsk398/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Ghulam Mustafa 

- Mr. Muhammad Nawaz 

- Mr. Nazir Ahmad 

- Mr. Muhammad Sadiq  

- Mr. Muhammad Bashir 

- Mr. Faqeer Muhammad 

- Mr. Muhammad Amjad 
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Sr. No. Date Location/ 
Village 

Category of 
Participant 

Name of Main Participant 

- Mr. Abdur Rauf 

12 February 16, 
2016 

Chak400/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 
Communities 

- Mr. Muhammad Siddiq 

- Mr. Muhammad Riaz 

- Mr. Zahid 

- Mr. Qudrat Ali 

- Mr. Noor Muhammad 

- Mr. Sakhawat Ali 

- Mr. Muhammad Hussain 

- Mr. Sabir Hussain 

- Mr. Nasrullah Khan 

- Mr. Muhammd Khan 

- Mr. Ata Muhammad 
13 February 16, 

2016 
Chak487/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Khuda Bukhsh 

- Mr. Rehman Ali 

- Mr. Muhammad Ashraf 

- Mr. Muhammad Afzal 

- Mr. Mukhtar Ali 

- Mr. Abdul Latif 

- Mr. Azhar ali 
14 February 17, 

2016 
Chak384/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Rafiq 

- Mr. Shahid Nadeem 

- Mr. Muhammad Rafiq 

- Mr. Muddasser Usman 

- Mr. Muhammad Ijaz 

- Mr. Muhammad Asad 

- Mr. Muhammad Naeem 

- Mr. Muhammad Zaheer 

- Mr.  Kashif Riaz 

- Mr. Muhammad Sharif 
15 February 17, 

2016 
Chak469/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Nazar Abbas 

- Mr. Muhammad Amin 

- Mr. Asim Shezan 

- Mr. Muhammad Ijaz 

- Mr. Dera Khan 

- Mr. Talib Hussain 

- Mr. Faiz Ahmad 

- Mr. Muhammad Riaz 
16 February 17, 

2016 
Chak501/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Ghulam Ali 

- Mr. Abid Shah 

- Mr. Mazhar Shah 

- Mr. Muhammad Ijaz 

- Mr. Asif Shah 

- Mr. Muhammad Qasim 

- Mr. Mohsin Raza 

- Mr. Ali Akbar 

- Mr. Aqeel Abbas 
17 February 17, 

2016 
Chak396/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Mubbashir 

- Mr. Muhammad Aslam 

- Mr. Asghar 

- Mr. Raja Saddam 

- Mr. Nazir Asi 

- Mr. Haq Nawaz 

- Mr. Ali Muhammad 
18 February 17, 

2016 
Chak390/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Shehzad Alam 

- Mr. Abdur Rasheed 

- Mr. Mohsin Rashid 

- Mr. Zulfiqar 
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Sr. No. Date Location/ 
Village 

Category of 
Participant 

Name of Main Participant 

- Mr. Abdul Haq 

- Mr. Umar Hayat 

- Mr. Fayyaz 

- Mr. Aftab Ahmad 
19 February 17, 

2016 
Chak383/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Muhammad Yaqoob 

- Mr. Muhammad Asif 

- Mr. Muhammad Shahid 

- Mr. Zeeshan Shokat 

- Mr. Muhammad Ashraf 

- Mr. Muhammad Altaf 

- Mr. Sarfaraz 

- Mr. Abdul Sattar 

- Mr. Muhammad Nadeem 
20 February 17, 

2016 
Chak490/JB DPCs/DPs/ Local 

Communities 
- Mr. Shahbaz Ahmad 

- Mr. Ansar Abbas 

- Mr. Muhamamd Hayat 

- Mr. Ehsanullah 

- Mr. Qaiser Iqbal 

- Mr. Muhammad Farooq 

- Mr. Qasim Ali 
   Total DPs 189 Nos. 
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Annex11:  Leftover DPs and Publication in Local Newspaper 
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Annex12: Notification of DPC/ GRC Constituted at village level 



Faisalabad –Khanewal Motorway Project (M4) Section-II: Gojra-Shorkot                                        Internal Monitoring Report 
  

 
 56 

List of Affected Persons Committee (DPC) 

Chak No. Name Designation 

304-JB 
Muhammad Mustafa S/o Muhammad Hasham President 

  
Muhammad Akram S/o Muhammad Hussain General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Mansha S/o Nazar Muhammad Member 

  
Muhammad Arif S/o Nazar Muhammad Member 

  
Muhammad Zaman S/o Nazar Muhammad Member 

305-JB 
Asmat Abbas S/o Ghulam Abbas President 

  
Faryad Hussain s/o Muhammad Aslam General Secretory 

  
Muhammad Afzal S/o Sardar Khan Member 

  
Basharat Ali S/o Ghulam Mohi-ul Din Member 

307-JB 
Haji Asghar Ali S/o Ghulam Nabi President 

  
Muhammad Asif Naeem S/o Ghulam Rasool General Secretary  

  
Qasim Ali S/o Ghulam Haider Member 

  
Muhammad Akram S/o Allah Ditta Member 

  
Farzand Ali S/o Muhammad Sadiq Member 

360-JB 
Munir Ahmad S/o Ghulam Muhammad President 

  
Muhammad Aslam S/o Sardar Muhammad General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Aslam S/o Ghulam Muhammad Member 

  
Muhammad Akram S/o Muhammad yousaf Member 

310-JB 
Zafar Iqbal S/o Muhammad Iqbal President 

  
Nazar Hayat S/o Muhammad Khan General Secretary  

  
Naveed Raza S/o Fateh Muhammad Member 

  
Muhammad Ijaz S/o Muhammad Sarwar Member 

311-JB 
Ahsan Ullah S/o Muhammad Ishaq President 

  
Saif Ullah S/o Naazar Hussain General Secretary  

  
Zafar Hussain S/o Naazar Hussain Member 

  
Muhammad Azam S/o Muhammad Siddique Member 

  
Qamar Abbas S/o Allah Ditta Member 

438-JB 
Zafar Ullah Khan S/o Ghulam Rasool President 

  
Umar Hayat S/o Ghulam Ali General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Ali S/o Muhammad Ali Member 

  
Talib Hussain S/o Muhammad Ali Member 

  
Muhammad Arif S/o talib Hussain Member 

317-JB 
Muhammad Afzal S/o Muhammad Siddique President 

  
Muhammad Ashraf S/o Ghulam Rasool General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Asif S/o Muhammad Maghzan Member 

  
Shahid Iqbal S/o Muhammad Maghzan Member 

378-JB 
Farooq Azam S/o Muhammad Irshad President 

  
Muhammad Mohsin S/o Muhammad Arshad General Secretary  
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Chak No. Name Designation 

  
Muhammad Tariq S/o Abdul Ghafoor Member 

  
Zafar Iqbal S/o Muhammad Irshad Member 

  
Master Dildar S/o Muhammad Tofail Member 

385-JB 
Abdul Sattar S/o Wali Muhammad President 

  
Muhammad Akhtar S/o Abdul Karim General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Akram S/o Ghulam Ghous Member 

  
Abdullah S/o Muhammad Tofail Member 

  
Mehmood Khalid S/o Muhammad Yaseen Member 

384/JB 
Sultan Baksh S/o Muhammad Mushtaq President 

  
Muhammad Javaid S/o Abdul Aziz General Secretary  

  
Parwaiz Hussain S/o Muhammad Yousaf Member 

  
Imran Nadeem S/o Muhammad Fazil Member 

  
Muhammad Nawaz S/o Muhammad Ashraf Member 

383/JB 
Saeed Ahmad S/o Allah Ditta President 

  
Muhammad Ijaz S/o Qasim Ali General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Yaqoob S/o Muhammad Ismail Member 

  
Liaqat Ali S/o Muhammad Khalil Member 

  
Waheed Akhtar S/o Manzoor Ahmad Member 

390/JB 
Shahzad Aalam S/o Munawar Hussain President 

  
Muhammad Ragique S/o Ghulam Qadir General Secretary  

  
Khawar Javaid S/o Allah Ditta Member 

  
Munawar Hussain S/o Noor Muhammad Member 

  
Usman Sajid S/o Sajid Javaid Member 

469/JB 
Mazhar Abbas S/o Muhammad Nawaz President 

  
Noor Ahmad S/o Allah Baksh General Secretary  

  
Safdar Ali S/o Ghulam Muhammad Member 

  
Sajjad Hussain S/o Ghulam Muhammad Member 

396/JB 
Muhammad Riaz S/o Raheem Dad President 

  
Liaqat Ali S/o Muhammad Aslam General Secretary  

  
Nazir Aasi S/o Muhammad Waryam Member 

  
Muhammad Ayaz S/o Kalay Khan Member 

398/JB 
Faqeer Muhammad S/o Ameer Din President 

  
Muhammad Zafar S/o Peeran Ditta General Secretary  

  
Khalid Mehmood S/o Ahmad Ali Member 

  
Muhammad Azeem S/o Muhammad Yaqoob Member 

400/JB 
Muhammad Sadiq S/o Charagh Din President 

  
Zahid Ali S/o Muhammad Sadiq General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Javaid S/o Muhammad Ismail Member 

  
Liaqat Ali S/o Ashiq Ali Member 

  
Noor Muhammad S/o Charagh Din Member 
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Chak No. Name Designation 

401/JB 
Muhammad Tariq S/o Muhammad Aslam President 

  
Muhammad Amir Shahzad S/o Taj Muhammad General Secretary  

  
Abdul Razzaq S/o Jalal Din Member 

  
Moosa Rehman S/o Muhammad Zafar Yaseen Member 

  
Waqas Sharif S/o Muhammad Sharif Member 

487/JB 
Muhammad Ashraf S/o Talib Hussain President 

  
Ghulam Mustafa S/o Jalal Din General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Asghar S/o Mukhtar Ali Member 

  
Abdul Rasheed S/o Kamal Din Member 

  
Muhammad Jameel S/o Talib Hussain Member 

488/JB 
Tasawar Abbas S/o Ghulam Fareed President 

  
Babar Ali S/o Ashiq Ali General Secretary  

  
Kazim Ali S/o Faiz Khan Member 

  
Rajab Ali S/o Ghulam Khan Member 

489/JB 
Iftikhar Ahmad S/o Abdullah Khan President 

  
Muhammad Asif S/o Muhammad Afzal General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Mustafa S/o Muhammad Hussain Member 

  
Muhammad Aslam S/o Muhammad Boota Member 

490/JB 
Shahbaz Ahmad S/o Niaz Ahmad President 

  
Akhtar Ali S/o Zafar Ali General Secretary  

  
Zafar Ullah S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

  
Ijaz Ahmad S/o Sultan Ahmad Member 

406/JB 
Muhammad Ishaq S/o Muhammad Haneef President 

  
Ghulam Rasool S/o Ahmad General Secretary  

  
Sajjad Akbar S/o Muhammad Akbar Member 

  
Muhammad Ishtiaq S/o Muhammad Haneef Member 

  
Muhammad Farooq S/o Muhammad Iqbal Member 

505/JB 
Mehmood S/o Manak President 

  
Lal Din S/o Manak General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Abbas S/o Muhammad Iqbal Member 

  
Muhammad Nawaz S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

  
Mukhtar Ahmad S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

494/JB 
Mehmood S/o Manak President 

  
Zahoor Ahmad S/o Muhammad Shafi General Secretary  

  
Lal Din S/o Manak Member 

  
Muhammad Jameel S/o Muhammad Sadiq Member 

  
Lal Kabeer S/o Muhammad Fazil Member 

496/JB 
Liaqat Ali S/o Muhammad Sarwar  President 

  
Khursheed Ahmad S/o Khan Muhammad General Secretary  

  
Bashir Ahmad S/o Nawab Member 
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Chak No. Name Designation 

  
Manzoor Ahmad S/o Baig Member 

  
Muhammad Ishaq S/o Muhammad Nawaz Member 

Kalo Wala 
Muhammad Jameel S/o Muhammad Sadiq President 

  
Azhar Parwaiz S/o Muhammad Arif General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Waqas Khalil S/o Khalil Ahmad Member 

  
Zahoor Ahmad S/o Mian Anayait Member 

500/JB 
Muhammad Hibib S/o Pehalwan President 

  
Muhammad Ramzan S/o Asghar Ali General Secretary  

  
Munir Ahmad S/o Noor Muhammad Member 

  
Bashir Ahmad S/o Noor Muhammad Member 

504/JB 
Akhtar Ali S/o Muhammad Azam President 

  
Zafar Iqbal S/o Muhammad Azam General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Haider S/o Muhammad Sharif Member 

  
Mazhar Ali S/o Muhammad Azam Member 

  
Muhammad Nawaz S/o Fateh Muhammad Member 

501/JB 
Shoukat Maqsood S/o Muhammad Akram President 

  
Faiz Ahmad S/o Ferooz Din General Secretary  

  
Naseer Ahmad S/o Saeed Muhammad Member 

  
Allah Wasaaya S/o Khuda Baksh Member 

  
Niaz Ahmad S/o Ferooz Din Member 

Rakh Kotla 
Ijaz Hussain S/o Talib Husain President 

  
Tanveer Hussain S/o Muhammad Jafar  General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Afzal S/o Lal Muhammad Member 

  
Abid Khan S/o Pehalwan Khan Member 

07 Ghagh 
Abdul Kareem S/o Muhammad Fazil President 

  
Muhammad Ramzan S/o Nadir Khan General Secretary  

  
Doost Muhammad S/o Bahadar Khan Member 

  
Muhammad Afzal S/o Adil Khan Member 

List of Grievance Redressal Committee (GRC) 

Chak. # Name  Designation 

304-JB 

Muhammad Mustafa S/o Muhammad Hasham President 

Muhammad Akram S/o Muhammad Hussain General Secretary  

Muhammad Mansha S/o Nazar Muhammad Member 

Ghulam Murtaza S/o Muhammad Hasham Member 

305-JB 

Nasrullah S/o Ghulam Mohi-ul Din President 

Asmat Abbas S/o Ghulam Abbas General Secretary  

Nasir Hussain s/o Muhammad Aslam Member 

Muhammad Nawaz s/o Ghulam Ahmad Member 
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Chak. # Name  Designation 

307-JB 

Haji Asghar Ali S/o Ghulam Nabi President 

Muhammad Asif Naeem S/o Ghulam Rasool General Secretary  

Muhammad Yousaf S/o Ghulam Rasool Member 

Muhammad Qaisar S/o Ghulam Mustafa Member 

360-JB 

Muhammad Aslam S/o Sardar Muhammad President 

Munir Ahmad S/o Ghulam Muhammad General Secretary  

Muhammad Akram S/o Muhammad yousaf Member 

Muhammad Ashraf S/o Aalam Din Member 

Muhammad Saleem S/o Muhammad Din Member 

310-JB 

Zafar Iqbal S/o Muhammad Iqbal President 

Nazar Hayat S/o Muhammad Khan General Secretary  

Mazhar Iqbal S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

311-JB 
Ahsan Ullah S/o Muhammad Ishaq President 

  
Saif Ullah S/o Naazar Hussain General Secretary  

  
Khan Muhammad S/o Muhammad Ishaq Member 

438-JB 
Zafar Ullah Khan S/o Ghulam Rasool President 

  
Umar Hayat S/o Ghulam Ali General Secretary  

  
Abbas Ali S/o Talib Hussain Member 

317-JB 
Muhammad Ashraf S/o Ghulam Rasool President 

  
Muhammad Afzal S/o Muhammad Siddique General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Asif S/o Muhammad Maghzan Member 

  
Muhammad Yousaf S/o Muhammad Maghzan Member 

378-JB 
Muhammad Mohsin S/o Muhammad Arshad President 

  
Farooq Azam S/o Muhammad Irshad General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Aqeel S/o Muhammad Arshad Member 

  
Muhammad Ashraf S/o Abdul Aziz Member 

385-JB 
Abdul Sattar S/o Wali Muhammad President 

  
Muhammad Akhtar S/o Abdul Karim General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Farooq S/o Abdul Rasheed Member 

  
Muhammad Javaid S/o Muhammad Din Member 

384/JB 
Sultan Baksh S/o Muhammad Mushtaq President 

  
Nasir Mehmood S/o Talib Hussain General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Riaz S/o Talib Hussain Member 

  
Muhammad Hafeez S/o Abdul Member 

383/JB 
Liaqat Ali S/o Muhammad Saleem President 

  
Muhammad Rasheed S/o Allah Ditta General Secretary  

  
Waheed Akhtar S/o Manzoor Ahmad Member 

  
Muhammad Ijaz S/o Qasim Ali Member 

390/JB 
Munawar Hussain S/o Noor Muhammad President 
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Chak. # Name  Designation 

  
Shahzad Aalam S/o Munawar Hussain General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Imran Sajid S/o Sajid Javaid Member 

  
Muhammad Riaz S/o Rustam Ali Member 

469/JB 
Mazhar Abbas S/o Muhammad Nawaz President 

  
Noor Ahmad S/o Allah Baksh General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Riaz S/o Dildar Member 

  
Sultan S/o Sher Muhammad Member 

396/JB 
Muhammad Ayaz S/o Kalay Khan President 

  
Muhammad Riaz S/o Raheem Daad General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Anwar S/o Ghulam Hussain Member 

398/JB 
Faqeer Muhammad S/o Ameer Din President 

  
Muhammad Ali S/o Lal Din General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Tahir S/o Abdul Majeed Member 

  
Muhammad Nawaz S/o Shameer Member 

400/JB 
Zahid Ali S/o Muhammad Sadiq President 

  
Muhammad Sadiq S/o Charagh Din General Secretary  

  
Zafar Ali S/o Ashiq Ali Member 

  
Nasir Ali S/o Ashiq Ali Member 

401/JB 
Moosa Rehman S/o Muhammad Zafar Yaseen President 

  
Waqar Sharif S/o Muhammad Sharif General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Amir Shahzad S/o Taj Muhammad Member 

  
Muhammad Akram S/o Ghulam Nabi Member 

487/JB 
Muhammad Ashraf S/o Talib Hussain President 

  
Ghulam Shabbir S/o Faqeer Muhammad General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Mustafa S/o Jalal Din Member 

  
Abdul Sattar S/o Kamal Din Member 

488/JB 
Babar Ali S/o Ashiq Ali President 

  
Tasawar Abbas S/o Ghulam Fareed General Secretary  

  
Ghulam Shabbir S/o Faqeer Khan Member 

  
Muhammad Khursheed S/o Allah Ditta Member 

489/JB 
Muhammad Asif S/o Muhammad Afzal President 

  
Iftikhar Ahmad S/o Abdullah Khan General Secretary  

  
Muhammad arif S/o Muhammad Boota Member 

  
Ghulam Murtaza S/o Ghulam Rasool Member 

490/JB 
Shahbaz Ahmad S/o Niaz Ahmad President 

  
Safdar S/o Zafar Ullah General Secretary  

  
Ijaz Ahmad S/o Sultan Ahmad Member 

  
Allah Ditta S/o Muhammad Shafi Member 

406/JB 
Muhammad Farooq S/o Muhammad Iqbal President 

  Muhammad Ishaq S/o Muhammad Haneef General Secretary  
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  Muhammad Ishaq S/o Ahmad Member 

  
Amir Hussain S/o Muhammad Haneef Member 

505/JB 
Lal Din S/o Manak President 

  
Lal Kabeer S/o Muhammad Fazil General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Nawaz S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

  
Raees Abbas S/o Muhammad Khan Member 

494/JB 
Mehmood S/o Manak President 

  
Muhammad Jameel S/o Muhammad Sadiq General Secretary  

  
Zahoor Ahmad S/o Muhammad Shafi Member 

  
Abdul Sattar S/o Muhammad Fazil Member 

  
Muhammad Rafique S/o Sultan Mehmood Member 

496/JB 
Arif Farooqi S/o Muhammad Siddique President 

  
Liaqat Ali S/o Muhammad Sarwar General Secretary  

  
Muhammad Iqbal S/o Baig Member 

  Muhammad Saeed S/o Mehtab  Member 

Kalo Wala 
Muhammad Jameel S/o Muhammad Sadiq President 

  
Azhar Parwaiz S/o Muhammad Arif General Secretary  

  Muhammad Waqas Khalil S/o Khalil Ahmad Member 

  
Zahoor Ahmad S/o Mian Anayait Member 

500/JB Muhammad Ramzan S/o Asghar Ali President 

  Munir Ahmad S/o Noor Muhammad General Secretary  

  Ghulam Murtaza S/o Fateh Muhammad Member 

  Muhammad Irshaad S/o Muhammad Habib Member 

504/JB 
Khadim Hussain S/o Abdul Rasheed  President 

  
Ghulam Haider S/o Muhammad Sharif General Secretary  

  
Akhtar Ali S/o Muhammad Azam Member 

  
Muhammad Sajjad S/o Muhammad Azam Member 

501/JB 
Shoukat Maqsood S/o Muhammad Ikraam President 

  
Aman Ullah S/o Muhammad Ramzan General Secretary  

  
Faiz Ahmad S/o Ferooz Din Member 

  
Raz Nawaz S/o Mian Fazil Member 

Rakh Kotla 
Akhtar Raza Yaseen S/o Muhammad Zafar President 

  
Muhammad Ramzan S/o Muhammad Fazil General Secretary  

  
Tanveer Hussain S/o Muhammad Jafar Member 

  
Ayyub Hussain S/o Adil Khan Member 

07/Ghagh 
Muhammad Ramzan S/o Nadir Khan President 

  
Abdul Kareem S/o Muhammad Fazil General Secretary  

  
Abdul Rehman S/o Doost Muhammad Member 

  
Umar Hayat S/oMuhammad Nawaz Member 

 


